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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the methods and findings of Aqua Science Engineers,
Inc. (ASE)'s soil and groundwater assessment at the Compare Prices
Service Station located at 2844 Mountain Boulevard in Oakland, California
(Figure 1). This site was formally Desert Petroleum Station #796. The
proposed site assessment activities were initiated by Mr. Shahram
Shahnazi, property owner, as required by the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA) in their letters dated Jume 10, 1999, October
29, 1999 and February 9, 2000 (Appendix A).

2.0 SITE BACKGROUND

Soil contamination was initially identified at the site in March 1989,
during the replacement of the product lines by Diablo Tank and
Equipment. Up to 8,400 parts per million (ppm) total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) were identified in soil samples collected
from the southern edge of the underground storage tanks (USTSs).

In July 1589, On-site Technologies excavated and disposed of
contaminated soil from the southern end of the premium unleaded tank.
Up to 3,300 ppm TPH-G were collected from the sidewalls of the
excavation.

In May 1990, Remediation Service International (RSI) conducted a soil and
groundwater assessment at the site which included the installation of four
groundwater monitoring wells (RS-1 through RS-4). Hydrocarbons were
detected in both soil and groundwater during this assessment.

In June 1991, soil remediation began at the site using soil vapor
extraction (SVE). In October 1991, groundwater remediation began at the
site using RSI's S.AV.E. system. Remediation was suspended i 1992
apparently due to Desert Petroleum’s financial problems.

The site has been monitored on a quarterly basis since May 1990,
Beginning in 1995, hydrocarbon concentrations started to rise and free-
floating hydrocarbons appeared in monitoring well MW-1. Between
October and December 1996, 30.4 gallons of gasoline and 1,077 gallons
of contaminated groundwater were removed from monitoring well RS-1
during interim free-product removal.

In March 1999, Western Geo-Engineers of Woodland, California prepared a
quarterly groundwater monitoring report and subsurface conduit study
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for the site. This subsurface conduit study identified a sewer line with its
bottom below the typical depth to groundwater at the site. This sewer
line could potentially act as a conduit for the migration of groundwater
contamination.

3.0 SCOPE OF WORK (SOW)

ASE's scope of work was to further delineate the extent of soil and
groundwater contamination  off-site. To accomplish this task, ASE
prepared the following scope of work:

1) Prepare a workplan and health and safety plan for approval by the
ACHCSA.

2) Contract with an underground utility contractor to accurately mark
the underground utility lines in Mountain Boulevard.

3) Obtain an excavation permit from the City of Oakland to drill in the
street areas and prepare a traffic plan to allow for closing traffic
lanes during drilling activities.

43 Obtain a drilling permit from the Alameda County Public Works
Agency (ACPWA).

5) Drill thirteen (13) soil borings with a Geoprobe drill rig in the
locations shown on Figure 2. Collect scil samples continuously and
screen the soil samples for volatile compounds with an organic vapor
meter (OVM). Groundwater samples will also be collected from each
boring.

6) Analyze one soil sample from each boring, as well as the groundwater
sample collected from each boring, at a CAL-EPA certified analytical
laboratory for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH-G) by modified FPA
Method 5030/8015 and benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and total

xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method
8020.

7) Backfill the borings with neat cement.

8) Prepare a report outlining the methods and findings of this
assessment, :
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At the request of the ACHCSA, the borings on the west side of Mountain
Boulevard were drilled as soon as they could be scheduled (January
2000). The other borings were drilled in the spring when groundwater
was at its highest elevation. Two additional borings were added at the
request of the ACHCSA to ASE’s original scope of work which called for 11
borings. These two additional borings were added to further define the
extent of contamination south of boring BH-A across Mountain Boulevard
from the site.

4.0 UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATING

On January 7, 2000, Subtronics Corporation of Concord, California
accurately located the public utilities around the proposed drilling
locations (Figure 2). They also accurately located the lines that could
potentially act as a conduit for groundwater contamination. Several lines
were inaccurately located in the Western Geo-Engineers report.
Underground Service Alert (USA) was also notified at least 48 hours prior
to each drilling event. An updated map of the utility line locations 1is
provided as Figure 2.

5.0 DRILIL SOIL BORINGS AND COLLECT SAMPLES
5.1  Permits

Prior to drilling, ASE obtained a drilling permit from the Alameda County
Public Works Agency (ACPWA). ASE also obtained excavation permits

from the City of Oakland. Copies of these permits are presented in
Appendix B.

s 5 Dl { Soil Sapol

On Janwary 7, 2000, Vironex, Inc. of Hayward, California drilled soil
borings BH-A through BH-D at the site using a Geoprobe hydraulic
sampling rig (Figure 2). Borings BH-E through BH-M were drilled by
Vironex, Inc. on April 18 and 19, 2000. The drilling was directed by ASE
associate geologist Jan Reed. Traffic safety for the lane closure was
provided by Flash Safety of Oakland, California.

Undisturbed  soil samples were collected continuously as drilling
progressed for lithologic and hydrogeologic description and for possible
analysis. The samples were collected by driving a sampler lined with
acetate tubes using hydraulic direct push methods. Selective soil samples
were immediately trimmed, sealed with Teflon tape, plastic end caps and
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tape, labeled, sealed in plastic bags and stored on ice for transport to
Chromalab, Inc. of Pleasanton, California (ELAP #1094) under chain of
custody. Soil from the remaining tubes was described by the site
geologist using the Unified Soil Classification System and was screened for
volatile compounds using an Organic Vapor Meter (OVM). The soil was
screened by emptying soil from one of the sample tubes into a plastic bag.
The bag was then sealed and placed in the sun for approximately 10
minutes.  After the volatile compounds were allowed to volatilize, the
OVM measured the vapor in the bag through a small hole punched in the
bag. OVM readings are used as a screening tool only, since the
procedures are not as rigorous as those used in the laboratory. OVM
readings can be found on the boring logs located in Appendix C.

5.3  Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater samples were removed from the borings with bailers. The
groundwater samples were contained in 40-ml volatile organic analysis
(VOA) vials (pre-preserved with hydrochloric acid) and sealed without
headspace. The samples were then labeled and stored on ice for transport
to Chromalab under chain of custody.

: Backfilli o

Upon completion of the soil and groundwater sampling, the borings were
backfilled with neat cement to the ground surface.

Drilling equipment was cleaned with a TSP solution between sampling
intervals and between borings to prevent potential cross-contamination.

5.5  Subsurface lithology

Sediments encountered during drilling generally consisted of sandy and
clayey silts beneath the surface to the total depth explored of 40-feet
below ground surface (bgs). Groundwater  was encountered at
approximately 20-feet bgs in the locations across Mountain Boulevard
from the site and at approximately 12-feet bgs in the borings adjacent to
the sewer lines along Mountain Boulevard and Werner Court.  Sandy
sediments were present in many of the borings near the sewer line, most
likely indicating fill material. Boring logs are presented as Appendix C.
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6.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL

Soil samples collected from 10-feet bgs in borings BH-I and BH-K, 11.5-
feet bgs in borings BH-G, BH-H, BH-L and BH-M, 15.5-feet bgs in boring
BH-I, 18.0-feet bgs in boring BH-E, 19.0-feet bgs in borings BH-A, BH-D
and BH-F, 20-feet bgs in boring BH-C and 21-feet bgs in boring BH-B were
analyzed by Chromalab for TPH-G by modified EPA Method 5030/8015,
and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8020. These samples represent either
the capillary zone or the unsaturated soil sample that appeared the most
contaminated based on odor, staining, and/or OVM readings. The
analytical results are tabulated in Table One and the certified analytical
report and chain of custody forms are included in Appendix D.

The soil samples collected from boring BH-A contained 620 ppm TPH-G,
3.4 ppm ethyl benzene and 14 ppm total xylenes. No MTBE was detected
in this soil sample. The soil samples analyzed from borings BH-G, BH-J
and BH-K, all located along the sewer line adjacent to the site, contained
TPH-G concentrations ranging from 16 ppm to 730 ppm and MTBE
concentrations ranging from 20 ppm to 35 ppm. The soil sample
analyzed from boring BH-K also contained 14 ppm ethyl benzene and 79
ppm total xylenes. All of the other soil samples analyzed contained very
low to non-detectable concentrations of hydrocarbons with TPH-G
concentrations less than 10 ppm, and BTEX and MTBE concentrations
below 0.5 ppm. None of the BTEX concentrations detected at the site
exceeded United States Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA) Region
IX preliminary remediation goals (PRGs) for residential soil.

7.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER

The groundwater samples were analyzed by Chromalab for TPH-G by
modified EPA Method 5030/8015, and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method
8020. When detected, the presence of MTBE was confirmed wusing EPA
Method 8260, although MTBE concentrations were not quantified. The
analytical results are tabulated in Table Two, and the certified analytical
report and chain of custody forms are included in Appendix E. TPH-G,
benzene and MTBE isoconcentration contour maps are included as Figures
3, 4 and 5, respectively.

TPH-G was detected in groundwater samples collected from borings BH-A
and BH-E at 15,000 parts per billion (ppb). TPH-G was also detected in
groundwater samples collected from borings BH-H, BH-I and BH-L at 960
ppb, 130 ppb and 120 ppb, respectively, although the laboratory noted
that the TPH-G concentrations in groundwater samples collected from

2844 Mountain Boulevard Report - May 2000
-5-




borings BH-I and BH-L did not have typical gasoline chromatogram
patterns. Benzene was detected in groundwater samples collected from
borings BH-A, BH-E, BH-H and BH-K at 370 ppb, 260 ppb, 12 ppb and
6,400 ppb, respectively. Toluene was detected in groundwater samples
collected from borings BH-A, BH-B, BH-E and BH-H at concentrations
ranging from 2.3 ppb to 780 ppb, and total xylenes were detected in these
same borings at concentrations ranging from 23 ppb to 4,600 ppb. Ethyl
benzene was detected in groundwater samples collected from borings
BH-A, BH-E and BH-H at concentrations ranging from 40 ppb to 890 ppb.
Very high MTBE concentrations of 130,000 ppb, 170,000 ppb and 410,000
ppb were detected in groundwater samples collected from borings BH-G,
BH-J and BH-K, respectively. MTBE concentrations in groundwater
samples collected from borings BH-A, BH-B, BH-C, BH-H, BH-I and BH-L
ranged from 33 ppb to 660 ppb.

8.0 CONCLUSIONS

Very high MTBE concentrations (over 100,000 ppb) were detected 1in
groundwater samples collected from borings BH-G, BH-J and BH-K, all of
which are located close to the corner of Mountain Boulevard and Werner
Court.  Groundwater samples collected from boring BH-I along the
Mountain Boulevard sidewalk north of Werner Court, BH-H east of boring
BH-G in Werner Court, BH-L south of boring BH-K along the Mountain
Boulevard sidewalk, and borings BH-C and BH-B across Mountain
Boulevard, all contained MTBE concentrations ranging from 110 ppb to
660 ppb. Groundwater samples collected from boring BH-A, across
Mountain Boulevard from the site and south of boring BH-B contained 33
ppb MTBE. No MTBE was detected in groundwater samples collected from
borings BH-E and BH-F south of boring BH-A across Mountain Boulevard,
and boring BH-M, south of boring MW-L along the Mountain Boulevard
sidewalk. These borings define the extent of MTBE south of the site along
both sides of Mountain Boulevard. In addition, no MTBE was detected in
groundwater samples collected from boring BH-D north of boring BH-C
across Mountain Boulevard. This boring defines the extent of MIBE
contamination across Mountain Boulevard to the north.

The highest benzene concentration (6,400 ppb) was in boring BH-K, in the
sidewalk adjacent to the site. The only other two borings which contained
benzene concentrations over 100 ppb were borings BH-A and BH-E across
Mountain Boulevard from the site. These two borings contained 370 ppb
and 260 ppb, respectively. Groundwater samples collected from boring
BH-H, the eastern most boring in Werner Court, contained a benzene
concentration of 12 ppb, which exceeds the California Department of
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Health Services (DHS) maximum contaminant level (MCL) for drinking
water. Ethyl benzene, xylenes and/or toluene concentrations exceeded
DHS MCLs for drinking water in the groundwater samples collected from
borings BH-A and BH-E, across Mountain Boulevard to the west.

In summary, elevated hydrocarbon concentrations, including benzene and
MTBE, were detected in groundwater samples collected from borings
located near the intersection of Warner Court and Mountain Boulevard.
As shown on Figures 3, 4 and 5, these elevated concentrations extend west
across Mountain Boulevard to a retaining wall which separates Mountain
Boulevard and Highway 13 below. This retaining wall acts as a barrier for
groundwater movement to the west. The extent of hydrocarbons has been
defined to both the north and south of the site on the western side of
Mountain Boulevard, and to the south on the eastern side of Mountain
Boulevard. The extent of contamination has not been defined to non-
detectable to the east on Werner Court and to the north on the eastern
side of Mountain Boulevard. However, groundwater samples collected
from the borings furthest from the site in these directions have shown a
significant decrease in concentrations, and the plume likely does not
extend much further from these borings.

It does not appear, based on the distribution of hydrocarbons in
groundwater, the depth to groundwater in the borings, and the lithology
in the borings, that the subsurface utility lines act as a significant conduit
for the movement of contaminants in groundwater at the site, particularly
along Mountain Boulevard. It is possible the storm water line that crosses
Mountain Boulevard and continues to the south across Highway 13 may
act as a conduit since it is deeper on the west side of Mountain Boulevard
than the other utility lines in the site vicinity, but it will be difficult to
assess the impact of this line since it crosses Highway 13 immediately and
drilling will not be possible in the highway area. In addition, the utility
lines adjacent to the site may provide a recharge source for groundwater

at the site since groundwater was at a shallower depth in borings near the
sewer line.

9.0 RECOMMENDATION

ASE recommends that five additional groundwater monitoring wells be
installed at the site to monitor the seasonal variations hydrocarbon
concentrations in the areas of the site that have the highest dissolved
hydrocarbon concentrations, and in downgradient off-site areas to
monitor the seasonal wvariations in hydrocarbon concentrations across
Mountain Boulevard. ASErecommends the following placement of these
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new wells: One on-site near the corner of Werner Court and Mountain
Boulevard, one on-site near boring BH-K, and three across Mountain
Boulevard (near borings BH-C, BH-A and BH-F) which will allow the
continued monitoring of the downgradient center of the plume as well as
its lateral extent to the north and south along Mountain Boulevard.

ASE anticipates that the ACHCSA will require further groundwater
remediation at the site. Free-floating hydrocarbons should be removed
from the existing site monitoring wells. This could be accomplished by bi-
weekly bailing, and possibly a skimmer if the free-floating hydrocarbon
thickness does not decrease using bailing alone.

In addition to the removal of {free-floating hydrocarbons, ASE also
anticipates that remediation will be required to reduce dissolved
hydrocarbon concentrations in on-site areas. As the February 3, 1995
“Corrective Action Plan™ prepared by Remediation Services International
(RSI) eludes to, the low permeability nature of the sediments beneath the
site will decrease the effectiveness of all of the available remediation
technologies currently in widespread use. However, given the available
options, ASE suggests that the injection of Oxygen Releasing Compound
(ORC) into groundwater in closely spaced borings in the affected area
might be a cost effective means of groundwater remediation at the site.

10.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results of this assessment represent conditions at the time of the soil
and groundwater sampling, at the specific locations where the samples

were collected, and for the specific parameters analyzed by the
laboratory.

This report does mnot fully characterize the site for contamination
resulting from unknown sources or for parameters not analyzed by the
laboratory. All of the laboratory work cited in this report was prepared
under the direction of an independent CAL-EPA certified laboratory. The
independent laboratory 1is solely responsible for the contents and
conclusions of the chemical analysis data.
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Aqua  Science  Engineers  appreciates the  opportunity provide
environmental consulting services for this project. Should you have any
questions or comments, please feel free to call us at (925) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
il F- &

Robert E. Kitay,»R'G., RE.A.
Senior Geologist

Attachments: Figures 1 through 5
Appendices A through E

cc:  Mr. Shahram Shahnazi

Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, 1131
Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502

Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board,

San Francisco Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA
94612
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SITE LOCATION MAP

2844 Mountain Boulevard
QOakland, California

Aqua Science Engineers Figure 1
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TABLE ONE
Summary of Chemical Analysis of SOIL Samples
Petroleum Hydrocarbons
All results are in parts per million

TPH- Ethyl Total
Boring Depth Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene  Xylenes MTBE
BH-A 19.0' 620* < 0.62 <0.62 3.4 14 < 0.62
BH-B 21.0° < 1.0 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005
BH-C 20.0' <10 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 0.2
BH-D 19.0° <1.0 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005
BH-E 18.0° <10 <0.62 <0.62 < 0.62 < 0.62 <0.62
BH-F 19.0° < 1.0 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005
BH-G 11.57 16+ < 0.62 < 0.62 < 0.62 < (.62 20
BH-H 11.5 8.5 0.13 < 0.005 0.14 0.15 0.065
BH-I 15.5° <10 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 0.019
BH-J 10.0° 230%* <1.2 <12 <1.2 <1.2 35
BH-K 10.0° 730 <31 <31 14 79 20
BH-L 11.5° 2.1% < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 0.014
BH-M 11.5° <1.0 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005
PRG NE 0.62 520 230 210 NE

Notes:
Detectable concentrations are in bold.

Non-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than sign (<) followed by the detection limit.

FRG = United States Environmental Protection Agency Region IX Preliminary Remediation Goal for

Residential Soil.

NE = PRG has not been established.

* = Hydrocarbons do not match the laboratory gasoline standard




TABLE TWO
Summary of Chemical Analysis of GROUNDWATER Samples
Petroleum Hydrocarbons
All results are in parts per billion

TPH- Ethyl Total

Boring Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE
BH-A 15,000 370 780 790 4,600 33
BH-B < 1,000 <10 11 <10 23 660
BH-C < 100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 170
BH-D <50 < 0.5 <05 <05 <05 <50
BH-E 15,000 260 27 890 4,000 <250
BH-F <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50
BH-G < 50,000 < 500 <500 < 500 < 500 130,000
BH-H 260 12 2.3 490 45 250
BH-I 130* <05 <05 <0.5 < 0.5 130
BH-J < 25,000 < 1,300 < 1,300 < 1,300 < 1,300 170,000
BH-K < 130,000 6,400 < 1,300 < 1,300 < 1,300 410,000
BH-L 120* <05 <05 <0.5 <05 110
BH-M <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50
MCL NE 1.0 150 680 1,750 13

Notes:
Detectable concentrations are in bold.
Non-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than sign (<) followed by the detection limit.

MCL = California Departmeni of Health Services maximum contaminant level for drinking water.

NE

DHS MCL has not been estabiished.

NE = MCL has not been established.

* = Hydrocarbons do not match the laboratory gasoline standard
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. ALAMEDA COUNTY
- HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Directar

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda. CA 84502-6577

(510} 567-6700
June 10, 1999 {510 337-8335 (FAX)

STID 851

Mr. Shahram Shahnazi
140 Geldert Drive
Tiburon, CA 94520

Mr. John Rutherford
Desert Petroleum
P.O. Box 16801
Oxnard, CA 93030

RE: 2844 Mountain Boulevard, Oakland - Request for Soil and Water Investigation
Dear Messrs. Shahnazi and Rutherford:

| have completed review of the Western Geo-Engineers (WEGE} quarterly sampling and
2 monitoring report dated March 8, 1999. This report also presents the results of a revised
version of WEGE's earlier subsurface conduit study, which evaluates the potential for
utility conduits and fault-related features to affect contaminant dispersal from the site.
The conduit study reveals the potential for sanitary sewer trenches to contribute to
contaminant migration away from the site. The fault element of the study was less
conclusive.

Cumulative sampling and monitoring data clearly demonstrate that the releases from the
underground storage tanks at this site have not been fully defined. The conduit study
adds an additional layer of uncertainty to the plume definition issue. Consequently,
plume definition must be achieved through completion of a soil and water investigation
(SWI). Ultimately, an appropriate corrective action plan (CAP) will also be required, the
scope of which will be substantially based on what is discovered following completion of
the SWHI.

You directed to submit a SWI work plan for the continued investigation of this
gasoline release. The SWi work plan is due within 60 days of the date of this letter.

This phase of the SWi will involve intrusive investigations of the sanitary sewer trenches,
as well as other on- and off-site locations. Consequently, you are encouraged to employ
the use of so-called “rapid site assessment tools” (e.g., Geoprobe, etc.) for the initial
stage of this investigation. Final, permanent well localions may then be determined
based on these initial results.




Messrs. Shahnazi and Rutherford
RE: 2844 Mountain Blvd., Oakland
June 10, 1999

Page 2 of 2

Please contact me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions or comments.

Sincerery,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢c: Chuck Headlee, RWQCE
Dave Deaner, SWRCB UST Fund
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department
Jill Duerig, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
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* ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
October 29, 1999 (510) 567-6700

STID 851

Mr. Shahram Shahnazi
140 Geldent Drive
Tiburon, CA 94520

RE: 2844 Mountain Boulevard, Oakiand - Soil and Water Investigation

Dear Mr. Shahnazi:

I have completed review of the August 6, 1999 Aqua Science Engineers Inc.
(ASE) soil and water investigation (SWI) work plan for the subject site. This
phase of work is intended to: 1) quickly assess potential off-site groundwater
impacts using push-tool technology (e.g., Geoprobe®, etc.), and 2) determine
whether or not sewer line trenches serve as preferential pathways for plume
migration away from the site. This SWI work plan was submitted in response fo
correspondence from this office dated June 10, 1999.

| have been in contact with ASE's Robert Kitay over the last couple of weeks to
discuss boring placement strategies and timing for initiation of this two-pronged
phase of the pending SWI. We concluded that three (3) additional borings were
necessary for proper coverage (revised map is attached). We also concluded
that implementation of the proposed scope of work should be in two stages.
Those borings proposed for the opposite side of Mountain Boulevard should be
completed as soon as the drillers can be scheduled; however, the sewer fine
assessment should only begin once groundwater levels have recovered in the
early Spring of 2000, and utilities have been more precisely located.

The cited ASE work plan has been accepted as currently amended.

Please have your consultant implement the first stage of the SWI, as articulated
above, within 45 days of the date of this letter. '




+ ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
February 8, 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
STID 851 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Shahram Shahnazi
140 Geldert Drive
Tiburon, CA 94520

RE: 2844 Mountain Boulevard, Qakland - Request for modification to approved Soil and
Water Investigation scope of work

Dear Mr. Shahnazi:

| have completed review of the January 27, 2000 Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE) “interim”
report that documents the completion of four (4) Geoprobe® borings (BH-A through BH-D)
emplaced on the opposite side of Mt. Boulevard from the subject site. This work is a portion of
that proposed in the ASE workplan dated August 8, 1999. The remaining borings, to be
emplaced along the sanitary sewer trenches, are slated to be completed in Spring 2000.

ASE's January 27" interim report presents data that demonstrates some degree of fuel
hydrocarbon impact to groundwater in off-site locations. Of particular note are the laboratory
results from water sampled from boring BH-A, where 15,000 micrograms per liter (ug/l) total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), 370 ug/l benzene, and 4600 ug/l total xylenes,
among other compounds, have been identified.

At this time you are requested to augment the remaining scope of the August 6, 1999 ASE
workplan with the addition of two {2) more barings in locations south of BH-A, emplaced along the
same alignment and spacing as the current boring string of BH-A to BH-D. These two additional
borings may be completed at the same time as those planned for completion this Spring.

Piease contact me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Dave Deaner, SWRCB UST Fund
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department
Jill Buerig, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
John Rutherford, Desert Petroleum, P.C. Box 1601, Oxnard, CA 93032
Robert Kitay, Aqua Science Engineers, Inc., 208 W. Pintado Rd., Danville, CA 94526




Mr. Shahnazi

RE: 2844 Mountain Bivd., Oakland
October 29, 1999

Page 2 of 2

Please contact me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions or
comments, and to inform me when field work will begin.

Sincerely,

Scott O. Seery, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Dave Deaner, SWRCB UST Fund (wl attachment)
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department
Jill Duerig, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
John Rutherford, Desert Petroleum Inc.,  (w/ attachment)
P.O. Box 1601, Oxnard, CA 93032
‘/ﬁobert Kitay, Aqua Science Engineers Inc.
208 West El Pintado, Danville, CA 84526




' ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
February 9, 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP}

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
STID 851 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Shahram Shahnazi
140 Geldert Drive
Tiburon, CA 94520

RE; 2844 Mountain Boulevard, Oakland - Request for madification to approved Soil and
Water Investigation scope of work

Dear Mr. Shahnazi:

| have completed review of the January 27, 2000 Aqua Scnence Engineers, Inc. (ASE) "interim”
report that documents the completion of four (4) Geoprobe borings {BH-A through BH-D)
emplaced on the oppaosite side of Mt. Boulevard from the subject site. This work is a portion of
that proposed in the ASE workplan dated August 6, 1999, The remaining borings, to be
emplaced along the sanitary sewer trenches, are slated to be completed in Spring 2000.

ASE's January 27" interim report presents data that demonstrates some degree of fuel
hydrocarbon impact to groundwater in off-site locations. Of particular note are the laboratory
results from water sampled from boring BH-A, where 15,000 micrograms per liter (ug/l) total
3 petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), 370 ug/l benzene, and 4600 ug/l total xylenes,
among other compounds, have been identified.

At this time you are requested to augment the remaining scope of the August 6, 1999 ASE
workplan with the addition of two (2) more borings in locations south of BH-A, emplaced along the
same alignment and spacing as the current boring string of BH-A to BH-D. These two additional
borings may be completed at the same time as those planned for completion this Spring.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

cc. Chuck Headiee, RWQCB
Dave Deaner, SWRCB UST Fund
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department
Jill Duerig, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
John Rutherford, Desert Petroleum, P.O. Box 1601, Oxnard, CA 93032
Robert Kitay, Aqua Science Engineers, Inc., 208 W. Pintado Rd., Danville, CA 94526
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SR X CAVATION PERMIT  aw

TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERING

PAGE 2 of 2
PERMIT NUMBER e ' SITE ADDRESS/LOCATION \
X O00Co(3 2898 fogiAen) AL
APPROX. START DATE APPROX. END DATE 24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER
(Permit not valid without 24-Hour member)
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS CITY BUSDNESS TAX #
“HE&9coo
ATTENTION: '
1 Stalc law requires that the contragtorfowncr call Underground Service Alert (USA) two working days before excavaling. This permit i8 not valid ualess applicant bas secured an

inquiry ideatification number issued by USA. The USA telephone pumber ia 1 (800) 642.2444 UNTIERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA) ¥

2) 48 hours prior to starting work, YOU MUST CALL (510) 238-3651 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION.

OWNER/BUILDER

[ hereby affinm that | am exempt from the Contractor's License Law for the following reason (Sec. 70315 Business and Prafessions Code: Any city or county which requircs a permit 1o
canstruct, alter, improve, demolish, or repair any structure, prioe 1o its issusnce, £l3o requires the applicant for such permit Lo file a signed statement that he is licensed pursuant to the
provisions of the Contractor’s License law Chapter 9 (commencing with See. 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, or that he is exempt therefrom and the basis for the
alleged exemption. Any vioiation of Section 7031.5 by any spplicant for & permit subjects the applicantt to a civil penalty of not more than $5000: .

0 1, as an owner of the property, or my employces with wages as their sole compensation, will do the work, and the struture is oot intended or offered for sale {Sec. 7044, Business
Professions Code: The Cemtractor's License Law does nol apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who does such wark himself or through his own employees,
provided that such improvements are not intended or offeced for sale. [F however, the building or improvemeat is sold within onc year of completion, the owner-builder will have the
burden of proving that he did not build or improve for the purpose of sale). :

{1 1, as owner of the property, am exempt from the sale requircments of the above due 1o (1) [ am improving my priacips! place of residence or appurteaances thereto, (2) the work wilt
be performed prior 1o sale, (3) [ have resided in the residence for the 12 months prior Lo completion of the work, and (4} T have not claimed exemption on this subdivision on more than two
styuchures more than once during any three-year period. {Scc. 7044 Busincas and Professions Code).

O i, as owner of the property, am exclusively contracting with licenscd contractors to construct the project, (Sec. 7044, Business and Professions Code: The Contractor's License Law
does not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who contracts for such projects with a contractor(s) licensed pursuant to the Co-tractor’s License law).

O Tam exempt under Sec. , B&PC for this reason /

e

WORKER'S COMPENSATION
O [ hereby affirm that [ have a certificate of conscnt 1o self-insure, or A certificate of Worker's Compensation [nsurance, or & centified copy thereof (Sec. 3700, Labor Code).

Policy # Company Name

0 [ certify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, 1 shall not cmplay aay person in any manner so 3 (o becoms subject to the Worker's Compensation Laws
of California (not required for work valued et ooe hundred dollars ($100) or fess).

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: If, after making this Certificate of Excmption, you should become subject to the Worker's Compensation provisicas of the Labor Code, you must forthwith
comply with such provisions or this permit shall be desmed revoked. This permit is issucd pursuant (o all provisions of Title 12 Chapter 12.12 of the Oakland Municipal Code. It is
granted upon the express condition that the permittee shall be responsible. for all claims and lisbilitics arising out of work performed under the permit or arising out of permities's faifure 10
perform the obligations with respect to strect maintenance. The permittee shall, and by acceptance of the permit agrees 10 defend, indemnify, save and hold harmless the City, its officers
and employess, from and ageinst aay and all suits, claima, or actions brought by any persos for or on account of any bodily injuries, discase or iliness or damage to persons andfor property
sustained of arising m the construction of the work performed under the permit or in copscquence of permittes’s failure to perform the obligations with respect to stroet maintenance. This
permit is void 90 days from the date of issunnce uniess an exicnsion is granted by the Dircetor of the Office of Planning and Building.

 horeby affirm that | am ficcnsed under provisions of Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Profcssions Code and my license is in full force and effect GF contractor), that [ have read
this pemit and agree to its requircmeats, and that the above information is truc and correct under penalty of law.

v O

STgnumr: of Permiltice

DATE ISSUED

/&0
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X EXCAVATION PERMIT  ow

TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERING

PAGE 2 of 2

PERMIT NUMBER SITE AD(I%R;SSILOCA'I% , , o \
X ono4d 2 BG 5 Mepn74m) FC
APPROX. START DATE APPROX. END DATE 24+ HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER

{Permit not valid without 24-Hour number)

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS CITY BUSINESS TAX &
ATTENTION:
1} State [aw Tequires that the cootractorfowner call Underground Service Alert (USA) two working daya befare excavating. This perit is net valid untcas applicant has secured an

inquiry identification numnber issued by USA. The USA telephone qumber is 1 (B00) 642-2444. UNDERGROUND SERYICE ALERT (USA} £

) 48 hours prior to starting work, YOU MUST CALL (510) 238-3651 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION.,

OWNER/BUILDER

[ herchy affine that [ am exempt from the Contractor’s License Law for the (oliowing reason {Sec. 7031.5 Busigess and Profeasions Code: Any city or county which requires a permit to
construct, slter, improve, demolish, or ropair any sirucure, prior t0 {18 issuance, also requires the applicant for such permit o file 2 signed statement that be is licensed pursuant 1o the
provisicas of the Contractor’s Licenae law Chapter 9 (commencing with Sec. 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and Professicns Code, or that he i exempt therefrom and the basis for the
alleged exemplion. Asy violstioa of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for 2 permit subjects the xpplicent to & civil penalty of not more tan $500): 'Y

T 1, a3 an owner of the property, or my smployess with wages as their solc compenaation, will do the work, aud the structure is not intended or offered for sale {Sec. 7044, Business
Professions Code: The Contractor's License Law doss oot apply to an owner of property wha builds or improves thereon, and who doca such work himself or through his own ampioyees,
provided that such improvements are not intended or offered for sale, If however, the building or improvemeat {s sold within ooc year of compietion, the ewner-builder wiil have the
burden of proving that he did oot build or improve for the purpose of sale).

0 1, 13 owner of the property, am cxempt from the sale requircments of the above dus to; (1) [ am improving my principal place of resideuce or sppurtenances thereto, (2) the work wiil
be performed. prior 10 saje, (3} I have resided in the residence for the 12 months prior 10 compietion of the work, and {4) [ have not claimed cxemption on this subdivision oo more than two
structures more than once during any three-year period. (Sce. 7044 Busmess and Professions Code).

Q 1, 15 owner of the property, am exclusively coutracting with liccnsed contractors to construct the project, (Sec. 7044, Busmess and Professions Code: The Contractor's License Law
does not apply 10 an owner of property who builds or inproves therson, and who contracts for such projects with a coatractor(s) licensed pursuant 10 the Contractor's Liccase law).

O [ am cxempt under Scc. , B&EPC for this rcason

WORKER'S COMPENSATION
O 1 berchy affirm that 1 heve a certificats of conscnt to self-inaure, or a centificate of Worker's Compeasation Insurance, or a certified copy thereof (Sec. 3700, Labor Code).

Policy # Company Mame

O [ certify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is iasued, { shall sot employ any person in any manaer so a8 1o become subject to the Worker's Compcasetion [aws
of California (not required For work valued a¢ one bundred dollars ($100) or less),

NOTICE TQ APPLICANT: [f, after making this Certificate of Exemption, you should become subject 1 the Waorker's Compention provisions of the Labor Cods, you must forthwith
comply with such provisioas o this permit shall be decmed revoked, This permmit is issued pursuant 10 all provisions of Tite 12 Chapter 12.12 of the Qakinnd Municipai Code. It i3
grantcd upon the express condition that the permittee shall be reaponsible for 4ll clims and Ysbilitics arising out of work performed under the permit or arising out of permitice's failure 10
perform the obligations with respeet 1o street muintenance, The permittce shall, and by scceptance of the permit agrees 0 defend, indeznaify, save and bold harmiess the City, its officers
ind cnployees, from and againat any and all wits, claims, or actioas brought by soy person for or on account of aay bodily injurics, disease or illness or damage 12 persons and/or property
sustained or arising in the eonstruction of the work performed under the pertait or in coasequence of pormittes's fudlure o perform the obligations with reapect to stroet oaintsnance. This
permit is void 90 days from the datc of issuance unless ao cxicosion is granted by the Direetor of the Office of Plaonmg and Budding.

1 bereby affirm that [ am liccnsed under provisions of Chapter 9 of Divisios 3 of the Business and Professioms Code and my license i1 in full force and cffect {if contrnctar}. that | have resd
this permnit and agres 1o ils requircments, and that the sbove information is truc 2ad correct under penalty of law.

o (Aid) Y e

Sig-n}Nr:\of-PcrmTﬁ':: Agat lor }i Contractoy 0 OQwaer Date

DATE STREET LAST SPECIAL{PAVING DETAL HOLIDAY RESTRICTIONY  LIMITED OPERATION-AREA? _
RESURFACED ' REQUIRED? 0 YEs XNO (NOV [ - JAN 1) o YES. XNO (TAM-9AM & 4PM-6PMy O YES. (O
ISSUED BY o DATE 1SSUED 4

T Curto Y ety

forma/ops/cxcavatc.pg? (04/98)
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Q
ity WXCAVATION PERMIT cviL
TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERING
PAGE 2 of 2 o ﬁ |
Ll OERRER.
PERMIT NUMBER , .‘ SITE ADDRE&S@ILDCAT;HJDIS ‘ o \
X rn oo 339 224 MOUNTAIL e
APPROX. START DATE APPROX. END DATE 24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER
(Permit not valid without 24-Hour number)
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS CITY BUSINESS TAX #
ATTENTION:
1 State law requires that the contractar/owner call Underground Service Alert (1ISA) two warking days before excavating. This penmit is oot valid unless applicant bas sccured ap

inquiry identification number tysued by USA. The USA iclephone number is 1 {(300) 642-2444, UNDERGROUNTD SERVICE ALERT (USA) #:

n 48 hours prior to starting work, YOU MUST CALL (510) 238-3651 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION.

OWNER/BUTLDER

I hersby affirm that ] am excmpt from the Contractor's License Law for the following reason (Sec. 7031.5 Busincas and Professions Code: Any city or county which requires a permit to
coustruct, alier, improve, demolish, or repair any struchire, prior to its issuance, also requires the applicant for such pormit 1o filc a signed statzment that be i3 licensed pursuant 1o the
provisiona of the Contractor's Licenss law Chapter 9 (commencing with Sec. 7000) of Divisioe 3 of the Busincss and Professions Code, or that he is cxcmpt therefrom and the basis for the
allcged exemption. Any violstion of Sectioa 7031.5 by soy applicant for a permit subjects the applicaat 10 a civil penalty of not more than $500;:

O 1, 1z an owner of the property, or my employecs with wages as their sole compensstion, will do the wark, and the structure is not intended or offered for sa.lc (Sec. 7044, Businecss
Profcasions Code: The Contractor's License Law docs nof 2pply 10 an owner of property wha butlds or improves thereon, and who docs such work himsclf or through his oom :mp]l:l)rm,
provided that such improvements arc not intended or offered for aale. If however, the building or improvement is sold within onc year of compiction, the owner-builder will bave the
burden of proving that he did not build or improve for the purpose of slie).

O 1, 2s owner of the property, am exempt frowm the sale requirements of the above due to: (1) | am improving my principal place of residence or appurtenmees thereto, (2) the work will
be performed. prior 1o sale, (3) ] have resided in the residence for the 12 months prior w compleuon of the work, and (4} 1 have not claimed ¢xemption on this subdivision on mare than o
structices mors than onee during aay thres-year period. (See. 7044 Busineas and Professioms Code).

O 1, a5 owncer of the property, am exclusively contracting with liccnsed contraciors o construct the project, {Sec. 7044, Business and Professions Code: The Contracior's Liscuse Law
does not apply o an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who coatracta for suck projects with a contractor(a) licecnsed pursuant 1o the Conlractor's Licenae Law).

O 1am exempt under Sec. , B&PC far this reason

WORKER'S COMPENSATION
0O [ berchy affirm that [ have a cenificate of consent 1o self-insure, or » certificate of Worker's Compeasation Insurance, or a certified copy thereof (Sec. 3700, Labor Code).

Policy # Company Name

Q | certify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, [ shall oot employ any person in any manner so as o become subject 10 the Worker' s Compensation IAW!
of California (not required for work valued st onc huadred dollars (3100} or less).

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: If, after making this Certificate of Exemption, you should become subject to the Worker's Compensation provisions of the Labar Code, you must forthwith
comply with such provisicns or this permit shall be desmed revoked. This permit is issued purawant 1o all provisions of Title 12 Chapter 12.12 of the Oukland Municipal Code, It i
graated upon the cxpresa condition that the permitce shall be responsible for all claims and Lisbilities arising out of work performed under the permit or arising out of permittes’s {xilure to
perform the obligations with respect to street maintcoance. The permitiee shall, and by acccptance of the permit agrees 10 defead, indemnify, save and hold harmless the City, its officers
and employees, from and against any and alf suits, claims, or actions brought by any person for or oo account of any bodily injurics, disease or illness or damege 1o persons and/er property
sustamed or arising in the coustruction of the work performed under the permit or in consequence of permittes's failure to perform the obligations with respect 1o street mainicnance. Thia
permit i3 void 90 days from the date of issuance unless an extension is graoted by the Director of the Office of Planning and Building,

1 bereby affirm, that [ am liccosed under provisions of Chapter 9 of Divisioa 3 of the Buaineas tod Profcssions Code and my license is in full force and cffect (if contractor), that 1 have read
thiz permit md Agree o u.s um:mmLs :.ud that the sbove information is true and correel under penaity of law.

v (030l g )i fed

Bighanrt of Permitiee O Agentfor F Cootractor O Owner Date
DATE STREET LAST : SPECIALéAV[NG DETAIL HOLIDAY RESTRICTION? . | LIMITED OPERATION AR.E.A?
RESURFACED ' REQUIRED? _ O YES }@/No @OV | - JAN I) __aves dho | oamsamasrvep o YES. MO
1SSUED BY / C DATE ISSUED 4 -
—_ / d
Ct/z/Z/J Z -CC

forms/ops/excavate.pg (4/98)
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Address #_ at ) Disha_o P\\q’w (fig) e - 2755 perive et the ACEWA ofiice five days pricr w0
City bugen, € Slp_ Y4 0 propusert sarting date,
: | Supminto ACPWA within 60 deyi 1fer completion ef
APPLIC permitied wark the eriginal Departmen of Weler
s :;»u-, B e &qJﬂg.»f.p’ o PPV Reseorcss Waer Welt Dritiesg Reperior gquivalend fer
At E: herr K b 4 FE 3 well projes u, or 4rilling logs and iventlon tkeret for
Addrery TR wlegs L0 P Lo arrde Phome E&J.é!% 2,55[ gootechrical projects,
oy Danuilie, ed Zip 8 2l Porml {s void If prajest not begun within 5 day? of
appeoval date,
TYPE OF PRCJLCT B, WATER SUPPLY WELLS
Well Consirustion Geoteetnfesl Investigatian 1. Minimum curfeee seal thivkness (s two dnches of
Cuihodiz Protestion a Generzl n cearent grawl placed by tromie,
Weler Supply o Contiminalion s 2. Minimuin seal depth if 30 feex for municipal und
i Manioning c Well Deanuction L [ndustrial wells ar 20 feei fof dosestic and iftigetion
. seeily uniess 3 tesser depth it specially approved.
FROPOSCD WATER SURPLY WELL USE C JROVUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
Niw Domsstie O Replacoment Domestic - 0 ©IRCLYD ING FIEZOMETRRS
Munieipol ] Lerication uj - ‘1lnm}um wifaes seal thickness is bve inches of
Tndurtriel (4 Qther 3 o3 uenb Eroul placed Ly temis,
) l -tdimrr.um sea} depth for mondiorlng wells i the
DAILLING METHOL: meximum depis pracricable or 20 feel.
Mud Ratsty O kirRatzry O Auger (D) GEOTECRNICAL r rowt”
Cable G Othe & Back{il bore hole with 5 ot hedvy
pertonlie ang upper two (ee. wnh tompaeled mawrial,
ORILLER-S LICENSE N, _ &r 87 48 70D } piwtiel yerstbeimroT S
T u-‘uu_-‘- LLb J-‘.'[I ey l” '.'1‘.‘:“.?5’
WELL FROJECTS E, CATYHORIC '
Orill Hole Dismeer ___in, Maximum Fil; hale thave anode zans with concrete pinsed by mmt!
Caving Dinmeter ____ s Nepth 1l. F. WELL DLETRUCTION
Surfase Seal Deplh & Nuembdee _ See alarhed,

G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS
GEOTECHNTICAL PROJECTS

Number of Borings % Manimum

Holc Dismeter FENENTY Depth B 30 p
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE __ /-7~ 00 M A .
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE __/-7-00 — APPROVED: oare /70772008

| herehy agree 1o camply with alf requivements of this permit «nd
Alsmada County Odinance No. 7168

APPLICANT'S g’ :{ (,/ %
SIGNATURE " / DATE_ /3 ~00

IAM A5 2806 16:24
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SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS | BORING: BH-E
Project Name: Compare Prices Project Location: 2844 Mountain Blvd., Oakland, GA Page 1 of 2
Driller: Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe Size of Drill. 2.0" Diameter
Logged By: lan T. Reed Date Drilied: April 18, 2000 Checked By: Robert E. Kitay, FLG.?’L
WATE ND WELL DATA Total Depth of Well Completed: NA
Static Depth of Water in Well: NA Well Screen Slot Size: NA
Total Depth of Boring: 36' Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0" 1.D. Macro Sampler
o SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA| +
§ - 2] = E DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
o = ]
.E BORING B | 5| 3 g § 2 - E standard classification, texiure, relative moisture,
= DETAIL 2 e c; z| 5 g3 a density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
@ i = 2 =
A S8 >| = O] )
e m| O| =
B ] Clayey SILT (ML); brown to black; moist; very stiff;
,:f 60% silt; 30% clay; 10% fine sand; trace gravel;
B ®y medium plasticity; low estimated K; no odor
P A I
- ,:,.- b= s
- “ g :'ffrys*yﬁ’w Sandy SILT (ML); dark brown to light brown; damp;
| N 8 0 sisisisics medium stiff, 70% silt; 30% fine to coarse sand; low
o B estimated K; no odor
R S
-10 [ 3 Yot 10
- Yy o ¢ eAiA 2 2 I
] FATATATATA
L 7o SRR
o~ 0 EATATA LA
— < R —
o AR
- % oy
=15 g 9,000 j&%ﬁ:‘g@“'l S| moderate hydrocarbon odor at 15'
— ] pAravArAYe
i~ PP el A
— ] e —
n Sese
B " 9,000 ; yg.).;g.;%{i;ﬁ_ moderate hydrocarbon odor at 18
50 ::_j - §§§§§§§§§_20 Silty SAND (SM); light brown to orange brown; damp:
- ,:, .f’i"f’i"%_ very stiff; 60% fine to coarse sand; 40% silt:
n Ny E: \non-plastic; low_estimated K; no odor
- :\: 25 o Clayey SILT {ML}); brown; damp; very stiff; 80% silt;
g 2 30% clay; 10% fine to coarse sand; low plasticity;
- . - Y : p Y.
5 o] o o5 very low estimated K; no odor
— ::: 208 %:ﬂ;_
- gy  _ slight hydrocarbon odor
-~ R
- 4 = Q<_
f\.-‘ 1
B g i
Ay “.‘&-. 3
—30 A 20 P 30
. ey vy
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, ING.




SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS | BORING: BH-E

Project Name:

Compare Prices

Project Location: 2844 Mountain Blvd., Oakland, CA Page 2 of 2

5 SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA| <
3 c o = § DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
8- el gl @
E BORING 2 |s|3|¢g § £ E standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
= DETAIL a E (; “E-' - %5’ = density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
8 8 |E|lgiz|s| o 3
| O] =
.’\ 4 \‘1 .\“ .‘t .\‘".'{
- w E;‘Eg‘égﬁ:;};}_ Sandy SILT (ML), gray; wet; very stiff, 60% silt; 30%
B N Y fine to coarse sand; 5% clay; 5% gravel; trace organics;
2y 20 SN low plasticity; low estimated K; slight hydrocarbon odor
B [ werirersei i
- EEeeRotel o
AR
35 [ i35
— S TLEREAIALE
- — End of Boring at 36
—40 40
=45 —45
b= 5 0 =50
=55 =55
60 —60
=55 =65

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.




SdIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS |BORING: BH-F

Project Name: Compare Prices Project Location: 2844 Mountain Bivd., Oakland, CA Page 1 of 2
Driller: Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe Size of Drill; 2.0" Diameter
Logged By: lan T. Reed Date Drilled: April 18, 2000 Checked By: Robert E. Kitay, R.G. &

WATER AND WELL DATA

Depth of Water First Encountered: 19'

Total Depth of Well Completed: NA

Well Screen Type and Diametar: NA

Static Depth of Water in Well: NA

Well Screen Slot Size: NA

Total Depth of Boring: 40’

Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0" §.D. Macro Sampler

SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA

BORING
DETAIL

Depth in Feet
Description

Interval

Blow Counts

OVM (ppmv)}

g

Water Level
Graphic

DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY

standard classification, texture, relative maisture,
density, sliffness, edor-staining, USCS designation.

Depth in Feet

]
]

b
44

b, V. . VI, . V. . . .Y

R TR T T Y
£ TS Sl

A A
LA A
T

|

Porttand Cement

AL TR
LA
b T Y

DR R e N N N N N N T T T T

T A R Y A A P R A T A P A A A A A A
N T N Y VO VO U OO O . T O . PO . U . O O . . Y . W VN VL. . W Y. .Y

R

I
o

Clayey SILT (ML); black; damp to moist; medium stiff;
70% silt; 25% clay; 5% fine to coarse sand; low
plasticity; low estimated K; no odor

o
Boginladds
AN

e

Ll
el

RRRE
SRCERE
it

o)
\<-v-
X

o
0
N
X

AN
L
2
3%
YA

5
T
s

AR A AT Tl

R

5

O
%
5
X

!:(
G
A
o

L.

T
AR
AR
AR
AR

oA
2%
25
3%

A%

TR0

3
e

o
e

%
K
IR

o
13

2
3

AR )
2
3%
2
3¢
o

xS

[y |
%{-R\(E
AN
S
A
Y%

%
<

i

S
Rt

(&wt‘\_’{
= 111'1‘
3
1%

~
3 "

AT

=20

- Sandy SILT (ML); light brown; damp; medium stiff;
70% silt; 30% fine to medium sand; non-plastic; low
estimaled K; no odor

=10

60% silt; 20% clay, 20% fine to coarse sand; moist;
low estimated K; ne odor

SRl
TR
e
1%
2L

izt

b

A
g
L
A lxﬁl?s&
AT

o
ek

AT

Lol iz
R

%
%
Y
"
-
%

P,
£
R
=
el

[V
5
\* %,
X

%
%

Clayey SILT (ML); light brown; moist; stiff, 60% silt
30% clay; 10% fine to coarse sand; low plasticity;

low estimated K; no odor
25

Sandy SILT (ML); light brown speckled gray; moist;
stiff; 60% silt; 30% fine to coarse sand; 10% clay;
low plasticity; low estimated K; no odar

30

AQUA SCIENGE EMGINEERS, INC.




SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS | BORING: BH-F
Project Name: Compare Ptices Project Location: 2844 Mountain Blvd,, Oakland, CA Page 2 of 2
- SOI/ROCK SAMPLE DATA] -
Q - 2| = § DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
L o = @
£ BORING 2 || 3 % E 2 £ standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
£ DETAIL s stz ¢ = density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS_designation.
j4] @ b= = = a o )
a o | Ejl2|z] = & (s
m|O| =
B - . S Clayey SILT (ML); light brown; moist; stiff; 60% silt;
N o i 30% clay; 10% fine to medium sand; low plasticity;
B L:\: = low estimated K; no odor
3 5 ] . . . .
B o Silty CLAY (CL}, olive gray; moist; very stiff, 60%
B ] clay; 30% siit; 10% fine to coarse sand; low
[/ 24 . plasticity; very low estimated K; no odor
~40 Lo
| — End of Boring at 40
=45 =45
3 =50 =50
-5 5 =55
—60 —60
—65 — 65
AQUA SGCIENCE ENGINEERS, ING.




SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS |BORING: BH-G

Project Name: Compare Prices

Project Location: 2844 Mountain Blvd., Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1

Driller: Vironex

Type of Rig: Geoprobe Size of Drill: 2.0" Diameter

Logged By: lan T. Reed

Date Drilled: April 18, 2000

Checked By: Robert E. Kitay, R.G. o

WATER AND WELL DATA

Depth of Water First Encountered: 14.5'

Total Depth of Well Completed: NA

Well

Screen Type and Diameter: NA

Static Depth of Water in Well: NA

Well

Screen Siot Size: NA

Total Depth of Boring: 28'

Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0" 1.D. Macro Sampler

SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA

BORING
DETAILL

Depth in Feet
Description
Interval

Blow Counts

OVM {ppmv)

Water Level

Graphic
Log

Depth in Feet

DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY

standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation,

|
]

-~

——

Portland Cement

ffr’/fff/f’/f-".‘ff-‘l}'f?-‘f//l/."/!‘iff.’\ff

o N Y N . L YO I O V. I VI O L O VI T T T . . Y. Y

-

L T T S T S S T T T N L L N L . T T S T T T T T N T T S T T

FAF N A A B N D A

o T SO . O . . . VU . . T V. Y

LY

T
t

9,000

1,300

9,000

8,200

53

2y

g
W

¢

A

o

2§

SN

T
w V\:a?.‘k

A%
i

TR
e

1
24
i

R RIRRIRIRIEY

N

T
S
VI
R

h
AT
R

R
%
"

II&:

TR
A
A%
%

L5
0%
R
19_;:

e
%
\{
5

<A
N2k
35

LI
VAN
e
AR
AT

%
x

A

oy
v
i%(

R
TR
R ATO,
AT
SRR

IR
A%
N5
T
2

el
QRN
VRAT
TR
ASAS

X

o)
SRNN

S

A
O
%
N
2%

YL
R

0
2
)

=
A
1
SRR

AR

o

R
‘{
%

%
o)
5

o

=10

—15

Asphalt

Silty CLAY (CL); black; moist; very stiff, 80% clay;
30% silt, 10% fine lo coarse sand; low plastcity;
\low estimaled K; no odor

Sandy SILT (ML); light brown to olive gray; damp;
very stiff; 70% silt; 30% fine to coarse sand,
non-plastic; low estimated K; moderate hydrocarbon
odar

60% silt; 25% fine to coarse sand; 10% silt; 5% gravel
to 0.5" diameter; low plasicity; very low estimated K;
strong hydrocarbon odor

wet at 14.58'

20

-

58

i

N
AR

e

R

-

2

=%

25

=30

Clayey SILT (ML); light brown; moist; very stiff; 60%
silt; 30% clay; 1% fine to coarse sand; low
plasticity; low estimated K; slight hydrocarbon odor

End of Baoring at 28'

AQUA SCIENGE ENGIMEERS, ING.




SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS {BORING: BH-H

Project Name: Compare Prices Project Location: 2844 Mountain Bivd., Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1

Driller: Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe Size of Drill: 2.0* Diameter

L/
Logged By: lan T. Reed Date Drilled: April 18, 2000 Checked By: Robert E. Kitay, R.G.D

WATER AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Well Completed: NA

[)Eplh of Water First Encountered; 12.5 Well Sc”eer]'rype and Diameter: NA

Static Depth of Water in Well: NA Well Screen Slot Size: NA

Total Depth of Boring: 28' Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0" I.D. Macro Sampler
SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA

DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY

standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.

BORING
DETAIL

Depth in Feet
Description
Interval
Blow Counts
OVM (ppmv)
Water Level
Depth in Feet

Asphalt

Tayeyen Gravelly SAND (SW); brown; damp; very stiff, 60%
FAIHA S fine to coarse sand; 30% gravel to 0.5" dlameter; 10%
silt; non-plastic; low estimated K; no odor

>
]
:EII

h
e
d

N I
iy &\{ ’
1
o2
A

o
5

85 S Sandy SILT (ML); brown to olive gray; damp; stiff;

52— 5 | 60% silt 40% fine to coarse sand; non-plastic; low
S estimated K; slight hydrocarbon odor

'

AN
A
3

Sl
L
R
T

by
A%

NTII
i
ik

.,
!%2:
1]
1%

3,500 slight hydrocarbon odor at 7.5'

x%

RS .

b{?{&(
O

o
2
¥y
A%
58

2N
%

-!9’{

o .
Sedsa10/| slight hydrocarbon odor a 10"
4,000 e
2,
£

Portland Cement

4.000 Ay I moderate hydrocarbon odor at 12'

Silty SAND (SM); olive gray; wet; stiff; 60%
- fine to medium sand; 40% silt; non-plastic; medium
estimated K; slight hydrocarbon odor

I

o

413\
|

NN AN AN A

v,
|

300 S3

e T S AN A A
e e P I W

St vt e e e e Mo
—
(4]

i e b
L2904 B il

ful

A N e N N N T T T T e S R N T e T S 9
\}\I\I\I\."\I F A A A S N T A N e N T A A
b S N S . T S N T T . V. . . T T O O T, . T O O U O O O . . O . . . 9

saturated; 60% fine to medium sand; 35% silt; 5% clay;
EATEIREATE non-plastic; high estimated K; no odor

v,
LY
¥
™
3
I

Jo Bt WL BRI WA e g B S B B

T

%3

ENENENENENE NG SN,
£%
P

AL E LSS

T

W R N R RN R N NN N N
AN AMAAL LA BN AL LA
I St St g Brgt MA PRI Mo s et
N 1P N N8 P S A O A S AL
A A fu AL P L
et b ot ot osE o ot ot
ho
8]

E:

et It e et Mt g g

4
Y
1

t-

u » End of Boring at 28'

AQUA SCIENCE EMGINEERS, ING.




SdIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS |BORING: BH-i

Project Name: Compare Prices

Project Location: 2844 Mountain Blvd., Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1

Driller: Vironex

Type of Rig: Geoprobe Size of Drill; 2.0" Diameter

Logged By: lan T. Reed

Date Drilled: April 19, 2000

Checked By: Robert E. Kitay, R.G. &

TER AND W TA Total Depth of Well Completed: NA
Depth of Water First Encountered: i7" Woell Screen Type and Diameter: NA
Static Depth of Water in Well: NA Well Screen Slot Size: NA
Total Depth of Boring: 24 Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0" I.D. Macro Sampler
- SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA| =
> c 2| = 8 DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
w S = S :
£ BORING 2 |83 § § 2 E standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
=t DETAIL g g ‘; ‘E-’ = %_8; *g, density, stiffness, cdor-staining, USCS designation.
D 0] = - =
a =2l =] @ 0] Q
Q m|l O} =
—0 ] # 0 | Congrete
— A ?3’;%5’3’— . F5- <, i <,
N Sicisicis? Sandy SILT (ML}; brown; damp; stiff; 70% silt; 30%
B 2y %gg%:g" fine to coarse sand; non-plastic; low estimated K; no
- I gk
o~ AR g | Clayey SILT (ML); dark brown; moist; stiff; 70%
=5 Ry %&%&;ﬁ, \silt; 20% clay; 10% fine to coarse sand; low
—~ s t S icity: i .
B oY E i ?Eﬁ»ﬁ’f%f%fﬁ plasticity; low estimated K; no odor
| o~ 8 0 Sandy SILT {ML); dark brown; moist; stiff; 60% sil;
g 30% fine to coarse sand; 10% clay; low plasticity; low
B n & estimated K; no odor
=10 4 T
N O
- ‘3 o .
- olive gray
L Ly > i
= ::: o % Nl Clayey SILT {(ML); dark brown; moist; stiff, 60% silt;
" S ey, 40% clay; low plasticity; very low estimated K;
B ] B no odor
—1 5 ~ s =
| :*-: 0 ﬁéggé_ Sandy SILT (ML); brown; moist; stiff; 60% silt; 30%
,:: ! ,{g@g&’% fine to coarse sand; 5% clay; 5% gravel to 0.5"
B o o S diameter; non-plastic; low estimated K; no odor
— oY . wet at 17’
B N Silty CLAY (CL); olive gray; moist; stiff; 60% clay;
=20 s 40% silt; low plasticity; very low estimated K;
— “ no odor
= ::: || Silty SAND (SM); brown; wet; stiff; 70% fine to
— oA i)\ coarse sand; 30% silt; non-plastic; medium estimated K;
"= <. 7] ‘I no odor
=25 ll Silty CLAY (CL}; olive to brown. very moist; stiff, 60%
— — ! clay; 30% silt; 10% fine to coarse sand; medium
— — Lplasticity; very low estimated K; no odor__ _ ______
L - Gravelly CLAY (CL); olive gray; very moist; stiff, 60%
| | clay; 25% gravel to 1" diameter; 10% fine to coarse
30 L a0 sand; 5% silt; low plasticity; very low estimated K;
no odor
Eod of Boring at 24

AQUA SCIENCE EMNGINEERS, INC.




SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS | BORING: BH-J

Project Name: Compare Prices Project Location: 2844 Mountain Blvd., Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1
Driller: Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe Size of Drill: 2.0" Diameter
Logged By: lan T. Reed Date Drilled: April 18, 2000 Checked By: Robert E. Kitay, R.G. ¢
ATER D WELL DAT Total Depth of Well Completed: NA
Depth of Water First Encountered: 12' Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA
Static Depth of Water in Well: NA Well Screen Slot Size: NA
Total Depth of Boring: 16' Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0" 1.D. Macre Sampler
= SOIL/RQCK SAMPLE DATA =
Lﬁé c o] = § DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
S = © :
E BORING a | 5t 3 g a | 2 £ standard classificalion, texture, relative moisture,
£ DETAIL Elelo|l el §»| £ density, stiff d ining, USCS _designati
a b gl :| = 5 o] a ensity, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
a 8 Elal>| ® 0] 0
m] O =
=0 o] H‘ 0 | Concrete
B ] SR | sandy SILT (ML); brown; damp; stiff; 70% silt; 30%
oy Bpea ot fine to medium sand; non-plastic; low estimated K; no
| 4o o
0 PR O odor
— . S
] FATAAIA Y
-5 Y o S
— T 109 S hydrocarbon odor at €'
A @ S
B 5 ST
A [0 [ <ttt ol 8
[~ "\" 0 L e gy M e e "
B A i b 5 800 ,igtg:,g%}_ Silty SAND (SM); green; very moist; stiff, 80% fine
10 e s FIALIAT) ; to coarse sand; 40% silt; non-plastic; medium
] S 5,200 e Ol estimated K; strong hydrocarbon odor
— 4 Frivieieil—
gy 4 svivded
B o = i wet at 12'
L = 3,200 EFEEO
| :2: ’é‘%z:%ﬁ:%fﬁg‘c— very strong hydrocarbon odor at 13'
1 5 » P%2%5 =15 Sandy SILT (ML); olive lo light brown; stiff; 70% silt;
= FASIAI A 30% fine to medium sand; non-plastic; low estimated
— = \K; hydrocarbon odor
- — End of Boring at 16"
=2 0 —20
=25 =25
—3 0 —30
AQUA SCIENGCE ENGINEERS, ING.




SdlL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS | BORING: BH-K

Project Name: Compare Prices Project Location: 2844 Mountain Blvd., Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1
Driller: Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe Size of Drill: 2.0" Diameter
Logged By: lan T. Reed Date Drilled: April 19, 2000 Checked By: Robert E. Kitay, R.G. e

WATER A LL DATA

Depth of Waler First Encountered:

Total Depth of Well Completed: NA

12 Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA

Static Depth of Water in Well: NA

Well Screen Slot Size: NA

Total Depth of Boring: 16'

Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0" 1.D. Macro Sampler

- SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA =
§ - 2| = EE DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
o c| g| ®©
:E BORING §- Tl 3 o § 2 o E standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
B DETAIL 2 E (; e & density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
a S | £l 3 2 g S a
&
=) ] m- 0 Concrete
B N Mot m Sandy SILT (ML); dark brown; damp; medium stiff; 70%
B N ssvsasivs i} andy (ML), dark brown; damp; medium stiff; )
- 2‘;%%%% silt; 30% fine to medium sand; non-plastic, low
- A '&%‘?’;}%‘»‘:‘;" estimated K; no odor
1 250 yﬁ‘%ﬁﬁ'
— 5 Py S
V] o e
— " c 4.600 Eiresrresinn strong hydrocarben odor at €'
_ ’ 4 ' A TAT AT AR
::: § 4,500 %@ﬁﬁ%
| :::4— 2 S Clayey SILT (ML); black; moist; very stiff; 60% silt;
10 N % S 10 40% clay; very low plasticity; very low estimated K;
_Y 8 4,500 R g:,:{- stong_hydrocarbon odor
— "~ \ A S le Sandy SILT (ML); olive gray; very moist; stiff; 60%
— 7 woodl = t%%:%{%:— silt; 40% fine to coarse sand; non-plastic; medium
* . .
- o 4 5'5?;5:‘:‘_ estimated K; strong hydrocarbon odor; {(FILL)
- j:: NN wet at 12'
Fr¥ VR
15 Ry il 1 5| Silty SAND (SM); olive gray; saturated; stiff; 70% fine
L — to coarse sand; 20% silt; 10% gravel to 0.5" diameter:
| | \non-plastic; high estimated K; strong hydrocarbon odor;
| - (FILL)
R B Sandy SILT (ML); brown; damp; 70% silt; 30% fine to
medium sand; non-plastic; low estimated K; slight
20 = 20 \hydrocarbon odor
B End of Boring at 16'
05 =25
-3 0 =30

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, (NMC.




SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS | BORING: BH-L

Project Name: Compare Prices Project Location: 2844 Mouniain Blvd., Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1
Drilier: Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe Size of Drill: 2.0" Diameter
Logged By: lan T. Reed Date Drilled: April 19, 2000 Checked By: Robert E. Kitay, R.G. @K'

WATER AND WELL DATA

Depth of Water First Encountered: 17

Total Depth of Well Completed: NA

Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA

Static Depth of Water in Well: NA

Well Screen Slot Size: NA

Total Depth of Boring: 24

Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0" .D. Macro Sampler

- SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA| <=
1] [}
2 = 2| 5] @ DESCRIFTION OF LITHOLOGY
= [
.:E___ BORING E— w| 3 % E 2 o E standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
= DETAIL S E, L;) “E-’ = g5 = density, sliffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
o S |E[8l3|5] & a
m| 0| =
.0 "y 0 [ Concrete
— o S Clayey SILT {ML); black; damp; stiff, 70% silt; 25%
— ,:, — clay, 5% fine to medium sand; low plasticity; low
- " { — estimated K; no odor
/\/ 0 -
- N .
-5 N ;?%’%;?y 5 | sandy SILT (ML); light brown; damp; stiff; 70% silt;
— N b ?gg«gg* 30% fine to coarse sand; low estimated K; non-plastic;
= Y e e I no odor
-] & ppayavary
— N o AT
I o AL
— 3 < 8 s s
10 “ = (5%%’%’%_1 0 \ .
] 5] 13 PLEL olive gray; mild hydrocarbon odor from 10" to 11'
- A s
] ErRAiaien
B ::: Clayey SILT (ML); olive gray: moist; stiff; 60% silt;
15 o~ 20 40% clay; low plasticity; very low estimated K; slight
ny hydrocarbon odar
B "y Sandy SILT (ML); dark brown; moist; stiff; 60% silt;
e 40% fine to coarse sand; non-plastic; low estimated K;
o o 0 slight hydrocarbon_odor
20 ] Silty CLAY {CL); gray to light brown; moist; stiff; 70%
4 clay; 30% silt; low plasticity; low estimated K: no odor
- E
_ ]
| ::: Silty SAND (SM); dark brown; moist; stif; 60% fine to
B - coarse sand; 40% silt; non-plastic; medium estimated K;
os 0 \.no odor
| | End of Boring at 24
130 —30

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, ING.




SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS | BORING: BH-M
Project Name: Compare Prices Project Location: 2844 Mountain Blvd., Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1
Driller: Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe Size of Drill: 2.0" Diameter
Logged By: lan T. Reed Date Drilled: Aprsil 19, 2000 Checked By: Robert E. Kitay, R.G. Q)L
WATER AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Well Completed: NA
Depth of Water First Encountered: 17' Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA
Static Depth of Water in Well: NA Well Screen Slot Size: NA
Total Depth of Boring: 24 Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0" L.D. Macro Sampler
= SOIU/ROCK SAMPLE DATA} =
§ - 2] = ke DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
S T ©
£ BORING g | 3|3 g g £ - £ standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
é‘ DETAIL g qa) ‘-; g = g9 o density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
L 1EIE|5| 8| & a
e o AR E
=0 "y 0 | Concrete
— y Sandy SILT (ML}; light brown to dark brown, damp; stiff;
= 3 70% silt; 30% fine to coarse sand; non-plastic: low
Py .
B 4 o estimated K; no odor
b
B 7
= 5 .r\.r 5
- ’\( -—
oy G trace gravel to 0.5" diameter
B A E ¥
" 8 _
B e o :
10 ::: % ;’:}_1 0 Silty SAND (SM); light brown; moist; stiff, 80% fine to
| A & 2 coarse sand; 40% silt; non-plastic, medium estimated
’ Iz .
- z:f 0 i K: no odor
I\I "i
B " SEra Sandy SILT (ML); light brown; moaist; stiff; 60% silt;
o o %:%gg%ji 30% fine to coarse sand; 10% clay; low plasticity; low
=1 5 o fgﬁ?ﬁ?ﬁﬁs—1 51 estimated K; no odor
— ] 0 TATASAIAI
I Yoo .
w = ?E'gf‘?’gj" wet at 17
— ~ 2 o S
- o~ AR
* |5 e E
=20 /:: ;g%g%‘zo saturated at 20’
B o~ PRI
N BATAT 2T
- ~ E34344 7
S,
_ B Raess
=2 5 -0 5 End of Boring at 24
—3 0 — 30
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, ING.




APPENDIX D

Certified Analytical Report
and
Chain of Custody Documentation
Soil Samples




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-04-0331

Environmental Services (SDB) Date: April 25, 2000

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 84526

Attn.: Mr. lan T. Reed

Project: 3538
Compare Prices-Shahnazi

Dear Mr. Reed,

Attached is our report for your samples received on Thursday April 20, 2000
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after May 20, 2000

unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.

If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1918. You can also contact me via email.
My email address is: vwancil@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Printed on: 04/25/2000 13:29 Page 1 of 1




CHROMALAB, INC. _ Submission #: 2000-04-0331

Environmental Services (SDB)

(Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 208 West El Pintado Road

Danville, CA 94526
Attn: lanT. Reed Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853
Froject #: 3538 Project: Compare Prices-Shahnazi

Samples Reported

Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
BH-F-19° Soil 04/18/2000 2
BH-H-11.5 Soil 04/18/2000 4
BH-I-15.5 Soil 04/19/2000 5
BH-L-11.5° Soll 0471972000 8

| BH-M-11.5 Soil 04/19/2000 9

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 04/25/2000 13:10 Page 1 of 12




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission # 2000-04-0331

Environmental Services {SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Sample ID: BH-F-19° Lab Sample ID: 2000-04-0331-002
Project: 3538 : Received: 047202000 18:12
Compare Prices-Shahnazi
Extracted: 04/21/2000 12:37
Sampled; 04/18/2000 QC-Batch: 2000/04/21-01.02
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result i Rep.Limit Units Dilution |~ Analyzed Flag E
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 04/21/2000 12:37
Benzene ND 0.0050 - mg/Kg 1.00 0412142000 12:37
Taluene ND - 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 04/2142000 12:37
Ethyl benzene ND -0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  |04/21/2000 12:37
Xylene(s) ND - 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00  |04/21/2000 12:37
MTBE ND 10,0050 - mgiKg 1.00 04/21/2000 12:37
Surrogate(s} i
Trifluorotoluene 104.8 1 53-125 % 1.00  |04/21/2000 12:37
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 88.6 : 58-124 % 1.00 04/21/2000 12:37 )

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 04/26/2000 13:10 Page 2 of 12




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmentat Services (SOB)

Submission #: 2000-04-0331

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample ID: BH-H-11.5 Lab Sample ID: 2000-04-0331-004
Project: 3538 Received: 04/2012000 18:12
Compare Prices-Shahnazi
Extracted: 04/21/2000 13:08
Sampled: 04/18/2000 QC-Batch: 2000/04/21-01.02
Matrix: Sail
! Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
| Gasoline 8.5 1.0 ma/Kg 1.00  104/21/2000 13:08
- Benzene 0.13 0.0050 mag/Kg 1.00  |04/21/2000 13:08
i Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  |04/21/2000 13.08
- Ethyl benzene 0.14 0.0050 mg/Kg | 1.00  |04/21/2000 13:08
| Kylene(s) 0.15 0.0050 mg/Kg ¢ 1.00  [04/21/2000 13:08
- MTBE 0.065 0.0050 mg/Kg | 1.00  |04/21/2000 13:08
. Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorgbenzene 97.6 58-124 % | 1.00  |04/21/2000 13:08
. 4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 129.3 58-124 % 1.00 04/21/2000 13:08  sh

Printed on: 04/25/2000 13:10

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925} 484-1096

Page 3 of 12




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000040331

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Atin.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Sample 10: BH-I-15.5 Lab Sample 1D: 2000-04-0331-005
Project: 3538 Received: 04/20/2000 18:12
Compare Prices-Shahnazi
Extracted: 04/21/2000 13:39
Sampled: 04/19/2000 QC-Batch: 2000/04/21-01.02
Matrix: Soail
Compaound |Result Rep.Limit . Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 04/21/2000 13:39
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 04/21/2000 13:39
Toluene W‘ ND 0.0050 mg/Kg i.00  |04/21/2000 13:39
Ethy! benzene | ND 0.0050 - mg/Kg 1.00 04/21/2000 13:39
Xylene(s) | ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00  |04/21/2000 13:39
MTBE 0.019 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 04/21/2000 13:39:
Surrogate(s) _
Trifluorctoluene 70.3 53-125 % 1.00  |04/21/2000 13:39
LTrifluorotoluenE-FlD 66.9 53-128 % 1.00 04/21/2000 13:39

1220 Qtuarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 04/25/2000 13:10 Page 4 of 12




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-04-0331

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Agqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method; 8020
© 8015M
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Sample |D: BH-L-11.5 Lab Sample iD: 2000-04-0331-008
Project: 3538 Received: 04/20/2000 18:12
Compare Prices-Shahnazi
Extracted: 04/24/2000 10:27
Sampled: 04/19/2000 QC-Batch: 2000/04/24-01.02
Matrix: Soil
u Compound Resuft | Rep.Limit | Units Dilution ! Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 2.1 1.0 mgiKg | 100  04/24/2000 10:27| g
Benzene ND 0.0050 : ma/Kg 1.00 04/24/2000 10:27
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 04/24/2000 10:27
Ethyl benzene ND . 0.0050 . mag/Kg 1.00  |04/24/2000 10:27
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 . mg/Kg 1.00  |04/24/2000 10:27
MTBE 0.014 0.0050 ! mg/Kg 1.00 04/24{2000 10:27
Surrogate(s) '
Trifluorotoluene 80.3 53-126 % 1.00 04/2412000 10:27|
Trifluorotoluene-FID 68.5 53-125 % 1.00 04/24/2000 10:27

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimite: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 04/25/2000 13:10 Page 5 of 12




CHROMALAB, INC. ' Submission #: 2000-04-0331

Environmental Services (SDB}

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.; lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Sample ID:  BH-M-11.5 Lab Sample ID: 2000-04-0331-009
Project; 3538 Received: 04/20/2000 18:12
Compare Prices-Shahnazi
Extracted: 0442172000 16:48
Sampled: 04/19/2000 QC-Batch: 2000/04/21-01.02
Matrix: Soil
?ompound Result Rep.Limit Units Bilution Analyzed i Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 | ma/Kg 100 |04/21/2000 16:48
Benzene ND 0.0050 - mg/Kg 1.00 04/21/2000 16:48
Toluene ND 0.0050 “mg/Kg | 1.00  |04/21/2000 16:48
. Ethyl benzene ND 10,0050 | mg/Kg 1.00  |04/21/2000 16:48
Xylene(s} ND | 0.0050 | MQIKg : 1.00 04/21/2000 16:48
MTBE ND . 0.0050 | mg/Kg 1 1.00  |04/21/2000 16:48
Surrogate(s) ' [
Trifluorotoluene 79.6 53-125 ‘ %o 1.00 04/21/2000 16:48
Trifluorotoluene-FID 60.1 53-125 | % 1.00  |04/21/2000 16:48

122¢ Quarry Lane * Pleasanion, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Printed on: 04/25/2000 13:10 Page 6 of 12




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-04-0331

Environmentat Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Method Blank Soll QC Batch # 2000/04/21-01.02
MB: 2000/04/21-01.02-001 Date Extracted: 04/21/2000 06:41
Compound o | Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg | 04/21/2000 06:41
Benzene ND 0.6050 myg/Kg 0472112000 06:41
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 04/21/2000 06:41
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 04/21/2000 06:41
Xylene(s) I ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 04/21/2000 06:41
MTBE iND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 04/21/2000 06:41
i Surrogate(s) | - ;
Trifluorotoluene 97.8 53-125 % 04/21/2000 06:41
4-Bromafluorobenzene-FID ‘ 102.8 58-124 ] % 04/21/2000 06:41

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 464-1096

Printed on: 04/25/2000 13:10 Page 7 of 12




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-04-0331

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn.: lan T. Reed

Test Method:

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Prep Method:

8020
8015M
5030

QC Batch # 2000/04124-01.02

| Method Blank Soil
MB: 2000/04/24-01.02-001 Date Extracted: 04/24/2000 06:35
| Compound Result |Rep.Limit Units | Analyzed Flag !
Gasoline ' ND |‘1.0 mg/Kg | 04/24/2000 06:35
Benzene ND 10.0050 mg/Kg | 04/24/2000 06:35
; Toluene ND ;0.00SG mg/Kg | 04/24/2000 06:35
i Ethyi benzene ND 10.0050 mg/Kg 04/24/2000 06:35
| Xylene(s} ND 10,0050 mg/Kg  ;04/24/2000 06:35
| MTBE ND '0.0050 mg/Kg | 04/24/2000 06:35
| Surrogate(s) ‘
i Trifluorotoluens 108.0 i53-125 %o 1 04/24/2000 06:35
% {04/24/2000 06:35,

158-124

Printed an: 04/25/2000 13:10

1220 Guarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 8 of 12



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission # 2000-04-0331

Environmental Services (SDB}

To:  Agua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
: 8015M
Attn: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Soll QC Batch # 2000/04/24-01.02
LCS; 2000/04/24-01.02-002 Extracted; 04/24/2000 07:06 Analyzed  04/24/2000 07:06
LCSD: 2000/04/24-01.02-003 Extracted: 04/24/2000 07:37 Analyzed 04/24/2000 07:37

rCompound . Conc. [ mg/Kg] v Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg) |Recovery (%] RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags

:LGS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD| [%! |Recovery |[RPD | LGS LCSD

Gasoline . 0.466 | 0.463 0.500 0.500 | 93.2; 926 06 | 75125 35

Benzene . 0.0995 0.0928 04000 04000 | 995 92.9] &8 | 77123 15

Toluene - 0.0954 0.0925 01000 | 01000 | 954 925 31 | 78122 © 35 ;

Ethyl benzene 0,0928 0.0924 0.1000 | 01000 1‘ 92.8: 924; 04 | 70130 | K]

Xylene(s) 0,276 0.276 ! 0300 | 0300 | 820 92.0! 0.0 | 75125 ' 35 J

Surrogate(s) f ; : i

Trifluoretoluene ;481 446 600 500 | 96.2| 69.2| ., 83.125 3-

4-Bromofiuorabenzene-FL . 520 503 : 500 i 500 } 104.0 100.6; 58-124

1220 Quarry Lane - Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 04/25/2000 13:10

Page 10 of 12




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-04-0331

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Matrix Spike ( M5/ MSD ) Solil QC Batch # 2000/04/21-01.02
Sample [D: BH-M-11.5 Lab Sample 10+ 2000-04-0331-009

MS: 2000/04/21-01.02-004 Extracted: 04/21/2000 17:19 Analyzed: 04/21/2000 17:19 Dilution: 1.0

% MSD:  2000/04/21-01.02-005Extracted: 04/21/2000 17:51 Analyzed: 04/21/2000 17:51 Dilution: 1.0

Compound i__C_c_mc; [mg/Kg ] Exp.Conc. [ mg/Kg ] [Recovery [%] RPD | Ctd. Limits [%)] | Flags |
IMs  |MSD Sample | MS | MSD | MS MSD| (%] |Recovery] RPD| MS | MSD |

Gasoline 0.277 o323 |ND 0437 . 0478 | 634 6761 64 | 65135 | 35 | mso 1

| Benzena 00591 100860 {ND 0.0874 0.0956 | 6786, 69.01 20 | 65135 | 35 | ‘

Toluene [0.0586  (.0660 ‘ND . 00874 | 00955 | 67.0i 7OO] 44 | 65135 35 ;

Ethyl benzene ;0.0580 |D.0686 IND 0.0874 1 0.0956 56.43 718 7.8 ; 65135 | 35

Xylene(s) 10470 10202 ND 0262 ~ 0267 | 6490 704 81| 65135 | 35 lmso :

| Surrogate(s) 1 ! I ‘ . : |

Trifluorotoluene 354 1373 . s00 ;500 | 70.8; 748! 53-125 ! ;

Tiflorotoluene-FID 372 1313 ‘ 500 | 500 74.41 626 | 53125 ! j

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanfon, CA 94566-4756
Telephane: {925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 4584-1096

Printed on: 04/25/2000 13:10 Page 11 of 12




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-04-0331

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Agqua Science Engineers, inc. Test Method:  8015M
8020
Aftnzlan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Legend & Notes

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

QC Compound Fiags

mso
MS/MSD spike recoveries were out of QC limits due to matrix interference. Precision and
Accuracy were verified by LCS/LCSD.

Analyte Flags

9
Hydrocarbon reparted in the gasoline range does not match our gasoline standard.

sh
Surrogate recoveries were higher than QC fimits due to matrix interference.

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925} 484-1036

Printed on: 04/25/2000 13:10 Page 12 of 12




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-04-0331

Environmental Services (SDE)

Gas/BTEX (Methanol Extraction)

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 53 208 West El Pintado Road

Danville, CA 94526
Atin:  1an T. Reed Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853
Project #: 3538 Project: Compare Prices-Shahnazi

Samples Reported

| Sample ID Matrix ; Date Sampled Lab #
I BH-E-18° Soil 04/18/2000 L
| BH-G-11.5 Soit 04/18/2000 .3
| BH-J-10° | Soil 04/19/2000 i 6
| BH-K-10° o soll 04/19/2000 L7

4220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1819 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 04/25/2000 13:11

Page 1 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-04-0331

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX (Methanol Extraction)

Sample ID;  BH-E-18° Lab Sample ID: 2000-04-0331-001
Project: 3538 Received: 04/20/2000 18:12
Compare Prices-Shahnazi
Extracted: 04/21/2000 23:32

Sampled: 04/18/2000 QC-Batch: 2000/04/21-05.02
Matrix: Soil

'Compound . EResuIt' Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed ' Flag

| Gasoline 13 110 mg/Kg - 1.00  104/21/2000 23:32)

| Benzene 'ND £0.62 mg/Kg | 1.00  [04/21/2000 23:32

' Toluene ND L 0.62 mg/Kg = 1.00  |04/21/2000 23:32

- Ethylbenzene i ND 1 0.62 maiKg 100 |04/21/2000 23:32

| Xylene(s) (1.0 10,62 mg/Kg ¢ 1.00  |04/21/2000 23:32

| MTBE }ND 1 0.62 mg/Kg ;  1.00  |04/21/2000 23:32

i Surrogate(s) ‘ l : : :

| Triflvorotoluene 100.2 | 53-125 % | 1.00  04/21/2000 23:32

‘ 4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID {1057  [58-124 % | 1.00  |04/21/2000 23:32

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 04/25/2000 13:11 Page Z2of8




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-04-0331

Environmental Services {SDB}

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. ' Test Method: 8020
8016M
Attn.; lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX (Methanol Extraction)

Sample ID: BH-G-11.5 Lab Sample |D: 2000-04-0331-003
Project: 3538 Received; 04/20/2000 1812
Compare Prices-Shahnazi
Extracted: 04/21/2000 00:04
Sampled: 04/18/2000 QC-Batch: 2000/04/21-05.02
Matrix: Soil
Compound }Result ‘ Rep.Limit = Units Dilution ‘ Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 16 10 mglKg | 1.00  |04/22/2000 00:04) g
Benzene  ND 0.62 . mg/Kg 1.00  104/22/2000 00:04
' Taluene | ND 0.62 ‘mg/Kg i 1.00  j04/22/2000 00:04;
Ethyl benzene | ND 0.62 - mg/Kg 1.00  |04/22/2000 00:04
Xylene(s) ' ND 10.62 i mgiKg 1.00 0412212000 00:04
MTBE 20 0.62 . mgiKg 1.00 04/22/2000 00:04
Surrogate(s) | : .
Trifluorotoluene 99.6 §3-125 % 1.00  104/22/2000 00:04,
4-Bromof|q_0robenzene-FlD 1104.4 58-124 F % 1.00  |04/22/2000 00:04| ;

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasantion, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-19159 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1086

Printed on: 04/25/2000 13:11 Page 30f 8




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-04-0331

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Agqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method; 8020
8015M
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX (Methano! Extraction)

Sample 1D: BH-J-1O Lab Sample 1D: 2000-04-0331-006
Project: 3538 Received: 0472012000 18:12
Compare Prices-Shahnazi
Extracted: 04/21/2000 11:23
Sampled: 04/19/2000 QC-Batch: 2000/04/21-05.02
Matrix: Soil

Compound A ;Result o Rep.Limit  Units \ Dilution Analyzed Flag }
i Gasoline 1230 20 mo/Kg | 200 0412572000 1123 g |
Benzene |ND 112 . mg/Kg 2.00  104/25/2000 11:23
Toluene ND 1.2 . mygiKg 2.00 04/25/2000 11:23; !
Ethyl benzene . ND 1.2 - mg/Kg 200  104/25/2000 11:23 |
Xylene(s) |ND 1.2 mg/Kg 2.00  104/25/2000 11:23] %_
MTBE |35 L 4.2 mg/Kg | 2.00  |04/25/2000 11:234‘
Surrogate(s) j : i |
Trifluorotoluene FNA 53-125 % 1.00 04/25/2000 11:23.  sh \
| jfBromofluorobenzene-FlD | NA 58-124 + mg/Kg 1.00  |04/25/2000 11:23, sh |

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925} 484-1919 * Facsimite: (925) 484-1086

Printed on: 04/25/2000 13:11 Page 4 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-04-0331

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.; lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX (Methanol Extraction)

Sample ID:  BH-K-10° Lab Sample ID: 2000-04-0331-007
Project: 3538 _ Received: 04/20/2000 18:12
Compare Prices-Shahnazi
Extracted: 04/21/2000 11:54
Sampled: 04/19/2000 QC-Batch: 2000/04/21-05.02
Matrix: Soil

| Compound [Result Rep.Limit  Units | Dilution Analyzed | Flag |
Gasoline 730 50 “mg/Kg | 5.00  |04/25/2000 11:54)
Benzene 'ND 3.1 : mg/Kg 500  {04/25/2000 11:54)

' Toluene 'ND 3.1 . mg/Kg 5.00  |04/25/2000 11:54,

. Ethyl benzene 14 3.1 ' mg/Kg 500  |04/25/2000 11:54
Xylene(s) | 79 t3A " mg/Kg 5.00 04/25/2000 11:54
MTBE | 20 1 3.1 - mg/Kg 5.00  |04/25/2000 11:54,

| | : :
Surrogate(s) i ' ‘ ,_ !
Trifluorotoluene | NA 53-125 ma/Kg 1.00 04/25/2000 11:54i sh
4-Bromof]uor_pbenzene-FlD ‘ NA I 58-124 mglKg 1.00 04/25/2000 ‘11:54@ sh

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephane: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 04/25/2000 13:11 Page 5of 8




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-04-0331

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Atn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX (Methanal Extraction)

Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 2000/04/21-05.02 |
MB: 2000/04/21-05.02-001 Date Extracted: 04/21/2000 19:55

Compodhd Result Rep.Limit { Units | Analyzed" Flag

Gasoline ND 10 1 mg/Kg  04/21/2000 19:55

Benzene ND 0.62 . mg/Kg | 04/21/2000 19:55

Toluene ND 10.62 f mg/Kg 04/2112000 19:55

Ethyl benzene ND '0.62 mg/Kg 04/21/2000 19:55;

Xylene(s) | ND :0.62 mg/Kg | 04/21/2000 19:55

MTBE 'ND 0.62 . mglKg | 04/21/2000 19:55

Surrogate(s) 5 .

Trifluorotoluene 64.6 53-125 % 04/21/2000 19:55

4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 98.2 §58—124 : %o 04/21/2000 19:55]

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Printed on: 04/25/2000 13:11 Page 6 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-04-0331

To. Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn:  fan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX (Methanol Extraction)

gt

Laboratory Control Spike {LCS/LCSD) Soil QC Batch # 2000/04/21-05.02
LCS: 2000/04/21-05.02-002 Extracted: 04/21/2000 20:26 Analyzed  04/21/2000 20:26
.CSD:  2000/04/21-05.02-003 Extracted: 04/21/2000 20:57 Analyzed  04/21/2000 20:57

lCompc;und : Conc. [mg/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [mé.’Kg] Recovery [%] RPD L(_Jtrl. Limits [%] Flags

| LCS | LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS{LCSD| [%] |Recovery |RPD | LCS %LCSD

gGasoIine f0.700 0.781 0625 0625 |112.0] 1250{110 | 75125 | 35 i

' Benzene ?0.12? £0.116 0.12% 0425 1018 928] 91 | 77-123 35

Toluene 0137 10,126 0.125 0.125 5109.6‘ 10081 84 | 78122 ' 35

; Ethy! benzene 1 0.148 50.141 , 0.125 0.125 11164, 1128, 48 | 70-130 | 35

iXerne(s) {0432 50.458 I 0.375 0.375 115.2i 1221 58 | 75-128 | 35 :

Surrogate(s) i | ! ‘ 1

[ Trifluorotoluene . 580 ; 315 i 500 500 | 116.0i 103.0i 53-125 !

H-Brumoﬂuorobenzene-ﬂ | 578 519 ‘ 500 500 |115.6] 103.8] 58-124 !

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (G25) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {525) 484-1096

Printed on: 04/25/2000 13:11

Page 7 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-04-0331

Environmentat Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8015M
8020
Attn:lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Legend & Notes

Gas/BTEX (Methano! Extraction)

Analyte Flags
9
Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match our gasoline standard,

sh
Surrogate recoveries were higher than QC limits due to matrix interference.

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone; (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 04/25/2000 13:11 Page 8 of 8
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-04-0332

Environmental Services (SDB) Date: Aprit 26, 2000

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 West E| Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526

Attn.: Mr. lan T. Reed

Project; 3538
Compare Prices-Shahnnazi

Dear Mr. Reed,

Attached is our report for your samples received on Thursday April 20, 2000
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after May 20, 2000

unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be ef service to you.

If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1918. You can also contact me via email.
My email address is: vwancil@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 04/26/2000 14:18 Page 1 of 1




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-04-0332

Ervironmental Services (SDB)

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

e —_————

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 54 208 West El Pintado Road

Danville, CA 94526
aitn:  tan T. Reed Phone; (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925} 837-4853
L Project #: 3538 Project: Compare Prices-Shahnnazi

Samples Reported

PSample D | Matrix |  Date Sampled Lab #

| BH-E | Water \ 04/18/2000 10:30 | 1

| BH-F | water | 04/18/2000 13:00 | 2

\ BH-G | Water | 04/18/200015:00 | 3
BH-H | Water \ 04/18/2000 17:00 e |
BH-| | water 04/19/200010:30 | 6
BH-J . Water | 04/19/200010:20 6 5

| BHK . Water | oamgroo0 1130 7 ‘,

' BH-L | water | 0419/20001400 = 8

|_BHM S | | water | 04/19/2000133C . 9

|
f
I
1
|
1

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 7 Facsimile: (325) 484-1096

Printed on: 04/26/2000 12:43 Page 10i 18




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #; 2000-04-0332

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn.: 1an T. Reed

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID: BH-E Lab Sample 1D: 2000-04-0332-001
Project: 3538 Received: 04/20/2000 18:12
Compare Prices-Shahnnazi
Extracted: 04/24/2000 11:24
Sampled: 04/18/2000 10:30 QC-Batch: 2000/04/24-01.01
Matrix: Water
Compound !.Result Rep.Limit } Units Dilution | Analyzed I Flag
. Gasaline | 15000 2500 \ ugil 50.00 |04/24/2000 11:24
Benzene ; 260 25 Poug/l 50.00 04/24/2000 11:24 :
Toluene 27 125 . ugll 50.00 {04/24/2000 11:24 :
Ethyl benzene 890 25 i ugll 50,00  |04/24/2000 11:24. ;
Xylene(s) 4000 25 1 ugll 50.00  04/24/2000 11:24
. MTBE ND 250 | ugiL 50.00  |04/24/2000 11:24
Surrogate(s) i i
Trifluorotoluene 65.8 58124 | % 1.00  |04/24/2000 11:24
_4-Bromo_ﬂuorobenzene-FlD 735 | 50-150 % 1.00  104/24/2000 11:24 |

Printed on: 04/26/2000 13:43

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 2 of 18




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-04-0332

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample ID: BRH-F Lab Sample 1D: 2000-04-0332-002
Project: 3538 Received: 04/20/2000 18:12
Compare Prices-Shahnnazi
Extracted: 04/21/2000 21:21
Sampled: 04/18/2000 13:00 QC-Batch: 2000/04/21-01.03
Matrix: Water
Tﬁlompound ' \!Result Rep.Limit | Units Diluton |  Analyzed | Flaéj
Gasaline | ND 50 ught. 100 |04/21/2000 21:21 |
Benzene W ND 0.50 Pougll 1.00  iD4/21/2000 21:21 ‘
Toluene 'ND 0.50 oug/l 1.00 04/21/2000 21:21
i Ethyl benzene i ND 0.50 bougl/l 1.00 04/21/2000 21:21
| Xylene(s) ' ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00  |04/21/2000 21:21;
| MTBE FND 5.0 L uglt 1.00  |04/21/2000 21:21]
| ! .
| Surrogate(s) 1 ‘
i Trifiuorotoluene i 105.9 58-124 1 % 1.00  |04/21/2000 21:21)
E 4-Bf9mofluorobenzene-FlD j 87.9 50-150 L % 1.0 7]04:‘21/20070 2121

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (325) 484-1 096

Printed on: 04/26/2000 13:43 Page 3 of 18




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 200004-0332

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
B8015M
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample ID: BH-G Lab Sampte |D: 2000-04-0332-003
Project: 3538 Received: 04/20/2000 18:12
Compare Prices-Shahnnazi
Extracted:; 04/25/2000 14:37

Sampled: 04/18/2000 15:00 QC-Batch: 2000/04/25-01.01
| Matrix: Water
. Compound Result 1 Rep.Limit \ Units Dilution Analyzég E Fiagﬂﬁ
| Gasoline 'ND | 50000 " ug/l | 1000.00 |04/25/2000 14:37|
i Benzene i ND ' 500 ug/L | 1000.00 |04/25/2000 14:37.
- Toluene 'ND | 500 ug/l . 1000.00 104/25/2000 14:371

Ethyl benzene _ND 1500 ug/ll | 1000.00 04/25/2000 14:37)

. Xylena(s) 'ND | 500 " ug/L | 1000.00 |04/25/2000 14:37)
. MTBE | 130000 - 5000 Cug/l | 1000.00 |04/25/2000 14:37i
! Surrogate(s) | |
| Trifluorotoluene 742 58-124 . % | 1.00  |04/25/2000 14:37,
1.___4-Bromo_fluorobenzene-FI_D '80.3 | 50-150 L% 1.00  [04/25/2000 14:37]

Printed on: 04/26/2000 13:43

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 4 of 18




2 ‘ C H ROMALAB, IN C_ Submission #: 2000-04-0332

Environmental Services (SDB)

_..04 To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Sample ID: BH-H Lab Sample ID: 2000-04-0332-004
Project; 3538 Received: 04/20/2000 18:12
Compare Prices-Shahnnazi
Extracted: 04/24/2000 18:37
Sampled: 04/18/2000 17:00 QC-Batch; 2000/04/24-01.01
Matrix: Water
Compound “_-miﬂResult Rep.Limit . Units Dilution Analyzed ' Flag !
| Gasoline 960 100 - ugll 200  [04/24/2000 18:37) |
' Benzene H12 1.0 . ugll 2.00 04/24/2000 18:37, |
Toluene 2.3 1.0 ugll 2.00  |04/24/2000 18:37!
. Ethyl benzene 40 1.0 ~ugl 2.00  |04/24/2000 18:37 |
| Xylene(s) 45 1.0 - ugfl. 2.00  |04/24/2000 18:37; i
: MTBE 250 10 i ougil 2.00 0412412000 18:37;
! Surrogate(s) 1
| Trifluorotaluene 98.6 58124 | % 1.00  |04/24/2000 18:37i
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 89.0 50150 % | 1.00  |04/24/2000 18:37|

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 04/26/2000 13:43 Page 50of 18




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmenta! Services (SOB)

Submission #: 2000-04-0332

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Methad: 8020
8015M
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method:  $030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample ID: BH-I Lab Sample 1D: 2000-04-0332-005
Project: 3538 Received: 047202000 18:12
Compare Prices-Shahnnazi
Extracted: 04/2112000 22:54
Sampled: 04/49/2000 10:30 QC-Batch: 2000/04/21-01.03
Matrix: Water
i—CEEwpound— - T !Result ! Rep.Limit ' Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
| Gasoline 130 | 50 " ugll 100  |04/21/2000 22:54 g
Benzene ' ND | 0.50 i ugll 1.00 04/21/2000 22:54
i Toluene ND 10,50 ugit 1.00  |04/21/2000 22:54,
l Ethyl benzene (ND 10.50 ug/L 1.00  |04/21/2000 22:54
| Xylene(s) IND | 0.50 uglL 1.00  |04/21/2000 22:54]
| MTBE 1130 50 ug/t 1.00  |04/21/2000 22:54
1 Surrogate(s) ‘
Triflucrotaluene ‘ 110.1 ; 58-124 % 1.00 04/21/2000 22:54
.iBromofluorobenzene-FlD [101.4 | 50-150 % | _1.00  |04/21/2000 22:54‘ a

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion, CA 945664756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Printed on: 04/26/2000 13:43

Page 6 of 18




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission # 2000-04-0332

Envirenmental Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Sample 1D: 8H-J Lab Sample ID: 2000-04-0332-006
Project: 3538 Received: 04/20/2000 18:12
Compare Prices-Shahnnazi
Extracted: 04/24/2000 11:59
Sampled: 04/19/2000 10:20 QC-Batch: 2000/04/24-01.01
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit \ Units \ Dilution , Analyzed Flag—‘
Gasoline ND 25000 ug/l 500,00 |04/24/2000 11:59
Benzene ' ND 1300 ug/L 2500,00 |04/25/2000 01:04
Toluene | ND 1300 ug/l | 2500.00 04/25/2000 01:04
Ethyl benzene ND 1300 Cugll ¢ 2500.00 |04/25/2000 01:04
Kylene(s) ND 1300 ug/L 2500.00 |04/25/2000 01:04
MTBE 170000 13000 ug/L 2500.00 |04/25/2000 (01:04
Surrogate(s} i :
Trifluorotoluene 723 58-124 % 1.00 04/25/2000 01:04
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID | 85.6 , 50-150 Loy | 100 {04/24/2000 11:59, ]

4220 Guarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (9235) 484-1096

Printed on: 04/26/2000 13:43 Page 7 of 18




CHROMALAB, INC_ Submission #; 2000-04-0332

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Sample 1Dz BH-K Lab Sample ID: 2000-04-0332-007
Project: 3538 Received: 04/20/2000 18:12
Compare Prices-Shahnnazi
Extracted: 04/25/2000 15:12
Sampled: 04/19/2000 11:30 QC-Batch: 2000/04/25-01.01
Matrix: Walter
Compound lResuIt Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed 1‘ Flag
Gasoline { ND 130000 ug/L 2500.00 (04/25/2000 15:12|
Benzene F 6400 1300 ug/l 2500.00 |04/25/2000 15:12
Toluene \ ND 1300 . ug/l . 2500.00 |04/25/2000 1512
Ethyl benzene ND 1300 ug/L 2500.00 |04/25/2000 16:12
Xylene(s) 7900 1300 uglL 2500.00 |04/25/2000 15:12
MTBE | 410000 13000 ug/l 2500.00 [04/25/2000 15:12
Surrogate(s) ‘
Trifluoreteluene | 76.4 58-124 C % 1.00 04/25/2000 15:12
. 4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID | 88.0 50-150 % 100 |04/25/200015:120 |

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephane: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: {325) 484-1098

Printed on: 04/26/2000 13:43 Page 8 of 18




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000040332

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Sample ID:  BH-L Lab Sample 1D: 2000-04-0332-008
Project: 3538 Received: 04/20/2000 18:12
Compare Prices-Shahanazi
Extracted: 04/21/2000 22:23
Sampled: 04/19/2000 14:00 QC-Batch: 2000/04/21-01.03
{ Matrix: Water
Ir()ompound 'Result 1 Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution . Analyzed | Flag
| Gasoline 120 1 50 ' ugll 1.00  l04/21/200022:23| g
| Benzene ND v 0.50 l ug/L 1.00 !04!21(2000 22:23
Toluene ND 10.50 I ugil 1.00 04/2112000 22:23
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.50 ©ougll 1,00 04/21/2000 22:23
Xylene(s}) ' ND | 0.50 | ugll 1.00  104/21/2000 22:23
MTBE © 110 5.0 I uglL 1.00  104/21/2000 22:23
I | !
Surrogate(s) E =
Trifluorotoluene 101.6 | 58-124 % 1.00 104/21/2000 22:23
4-Bromoflucrobenzene-FID 1952 ! 50-150 % ;| 1.00 04/21/2000 22:23

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone; (§25) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925} 484-1096

Printed on; (4/26/2000 13:43 Page 9 of 18




CHROMALAB, INC. Subrmission #: 2000-04-0332

Environmental Services (SDB}

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Atin.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Sample ID:  BH-M ‘ Lab Sample |D: 2000-04-0332-00%
Project: 3538 Received: 04/20/2000 18:12
Compare Prices-Shahnnazi
Extracted: 04/24/2000 15:43
Sampled: 04/19/2000 13:30 QC-Batch: 2000/04/24-01.01
L Matrix: Water
Compound o Result Rep Limit Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasaline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 04/24/2000 15:43
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 04/24/2000 15:43,
Toluene tND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 04/24/2000 15:43
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 04/24/2000 15:43
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 04/24/2000 15:43
MTBE ND ' 5.0 ug/l 1,00  |04/24/2000 15:43
Surrogate(s) | E
Trifluorotoluene 75.5 58-124 % 1.00 04/24/2000 15:43
L4-Bromofluorobenzene-FlD 86.7 50-150 % 1.00  |04/24/2000 15:43

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 04/26/2000 123:43 Page 10 of 18




CHROMALAB, lNC. Submission #: 2000-04-0332

Environmental Services {(SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/04/21-01.03
L MB: 2000/04/21-01.03-001 Date Extracted: 04/21/2000 12:22
| Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ugil 04/21/2000 12:22
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/21f2000 12:22
Toluene i ND 0.5 ug/L 04/21/2000 12:22
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/21/2000 12:22
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ugil 04/21/2000 12:22
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/t. 04/2112000 12:22
Surrogate(s) :
Trifluorotoluene 70.2 58-124 % 04/21/2000 12:22
4-Bromofluorcbenzene-FiD 60.6 50-160 % 04/21/2000 12:22i

1220 Guarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Printed on: 04/26/2000 13:43 Page 11 of 18




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-04-0332

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

| Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/04/24-01.04
MB: 2000/04/24-01.01-001 Date Extracted: 04/24/2000 06:11

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Fiag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 0412442000 06:11
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/l 04/24/2000 06:11
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/. 04/24/2000 06:11
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L. 04/24/2000 06:11
Xylene(s) | ND 0.5 , ugfL 04/24/2000 06:11
MTBE ND 50 ! ug/L 04/24/2000 06:11
Surrogate(s) |
Trifluoratoluene . B3.4 58-124 Y 04/24/2000 06:11

| 4-Bromofluarobenzene-FID 89.6 150—1 50 % 04/24/2000 06:11

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 4841919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-04-0332

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Agua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Altn.: lan T, Reed Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

| Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/04/25-01.01
MB:  2000/04/25-01.01-001 Date Extracted: 04/25/2000 06:23
F(Eompound T Result Rep.Limit 1 Units | Analyzed Flag )
Gasoline ND 50 ugll | 04/25/2000 06:23
Benzene ND 05 ug/l | 04/25/2000 06:23
Toluene ND 05 | ug/l | 04/25/2000 06:23
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 \ ugil. ~ 04/25/2000 06:23
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 | uglL | 04/25/2000 06:23
MTBE ND 5.0 | ugll | 0472512000 06:23
. Surrogate(s) l;
Trifluorotoluene 74.8 58-124 ; % 04/25/2000 06:23
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 83.0 50-150 ! % | 04/25/2000 06:23
. - ; . E S I N S

I

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 4B4-1919 " Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmenta! Services (SDB)

Submission #: 200004-0332

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Laboratory Contro!l Spike (LCS/LCSD)

Water

QC Batch # 2000/04/21-01.03

LCS: 2000/04/21-01.03-002 Extracted: 04/21/2000 12:53 Analyzed  04/21/2000 12:53

LCSD: 2000/04/21-01.03-003 Extracted: 04/21/2000 13:25 Analyzed  04/21/2000 13:25
Compound  Conc. [ugiL] | Exp.Conc. [ugll] Recovery[%]g RPD | Ctrl. Limits i%] Flags

Lcs  !Lcso Lcs | LcsD | Los|LesD| (il |Recovery [RPD | Lcs |LesD

Gasoline ' 544 530 500 500 | 108.8 10601 26 | 75125 | 20 !
Benzene 466 453 | 50 so | 932| %06] 2.8 | 77-123 | 20 1‘
Toluene 472 46.1 I 50 50 | 944| 922 24 | 78122 | 20
Ethyl benzene 478 4656 E 50 50 956 932l 25 | 70130 | 20
Xylene(s) 151 146 I 150 150 1007 9730 3.4 | 75125 | 20 |
Surrogate(s) | ‘L : .
Trifluorotoluene 236 I 256 i 250 250 | 64.4| 102.4! 58-124 3
4-Bromofluorabenzene-F| | 484 1 477 \ 500 500 3 96.8 95.4; 50-150 i

Printed on: 04/26/2000 13:43

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-04-0332

Environmental Services (SDB})

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn:  lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Laboratory Contro! Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/04/24-01.01
| LCS: 2000/04/24-01.01-002 Extracted: 04/24/2000 06:46 Analyzed  04/24/2000 06:48
L LCSD:  2000/04/24-01.01-003 Extracted: 04/24/2000 G7:21 Analyzed 04/24/2000 07:21
Compound Ir_ Cong. [ugll] } Exp.Conc. [ug/l] iRecovery [%) RPD [ Ctd. Limits [%) Flags

| LCS 'LesD | LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD [%) |Recovery |RPD | LCS lLCSD
Gasoline !494 480 500 500 98.6| 96.0] 28 | 75-125 20 }
Benzene | 86.1 B5.5 100.0 1000 - 86.1| 855| 07 | 77123 | 20 |
Toluene |82‘2 81.6 100.0 100.0 i 82.2| 816 07 | 78122 | 20
Ethyi benzene ia3.a 838 i 1000 1000  836; 838 b2 | 70130 | 20
Xylene(s) | 254 255 300 300 g4.7| 8&s5.0| 0.4 | 75-125 20
Surrogate(s) : i ' i
Trifluorotoluene | 387 ag2 500 500 | 77.4| 764 56-124 ‘
4-Bromofluorobenzene-Fl i 432 428 {500 500 aa,4| 856 50-150 i

! i P

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission # 2000-04-0332

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Agqua Science Engineers, Inc, Test Method: 8020
8015M
Aftn: lan 7. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD} Water QC Batch # 2000/04/25-01.01
LCS: 2000/04/25-01.01-002 Extracted: 04/25/2000 06:58 Analyzed 04/25/2000 06:58
LCSD: 2000/04/25-01.01-003 Extracted: 04/25/2000 07:33 Analyzed 04/25/2000 07:33

Compound ' Conc. [ugit] [ Exp.Conc, [ug/l] {Recovery {%] RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags

LCS L.CSD LCS LCSD | LCS!LCSD| (%] |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD

Gasoline 511 | 464 500 500 102.2| 828 96 75-125 20 !

Benzene 85.8 1 86.0 100.0 100.0 858 8604 G2 77-123 20

Toluens 81.6 B1.8 100.0 100.G 816| 816 0.2 78-122 20 '

! Elhyl benzene 83.0 836 100.0 100.0 83.0y 83.6; 0.7 70-130 20 :
Xylene(s) 255 255 , 300 | 300 85.0| 850| 0.0 | 75125 | 20 |
Surrogate(s} - : L ;

Triftugrotoluene ar4 are 500 500 74.8; 752 58-124

4-Bromofluorcbenzene-F1 | 443 408 500 500 86| 818 50-150

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1086
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-04-0332

Environmental Services (SDEB)

To:  Agua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Matrix Spike { MS /MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2000/04/24-01.01
Sample ID: BH-M Lab Sample ID: 2000-04-0332-009

MS: 2000/04/24-01.01-004 Extracted: 04/24/2000 16:18 Analyzed: 04/24/2000 16:18 Dilution: 1.0
MSD:  2000/04/24-01.01-005 Extracted: 04/24/2000 16:53 Analyzed: 04/24/2000 16:53 Dilution: 1.0

e ——

Compound ‘Conc. [ug/L] Exp.Conc. [ug/L] |Recovery [%] RPD | Ctri. Limits [%)] Flags
‘MS MSD }Sample MS M3D MS | MSD! [%] [Recovery| RPD! MS | MSD

Gasoline 1483 1467 IND 500 500 p6.6| 934 3.4 | 65135 | 20 :

Benzene 185.2 85.9 {ND 100.0 100.0 8521 859! 0.8 | 865135 | 20

Toluene .79.3 797 IND 100.0 1000 | 79.3| 79.7| 0.5 | 65135 | 20

Ethyl benzene 788 79.6 iND 100.0 100.0 78.6| 796 13 | 65135 | 20

Xylene(s} 222 223 {ND . 300 1 300 740 74.3] 04 | 65135 | 20 |

Surrogate(s) i ! |

Trifiuorotoluene |362 !374 i 500 500 724| 74.8 58-124 ; :

4-Elromoﬂuorcbenzene-F;439 1‘434 : 500 500 B7.8 86.3‘ 50-150 .

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-04-0332

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  BO15M
£020
Altn:lan T. Reed Frep Method: 5030

Legend & Notes

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Flags

9
Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match our gasoline standard.

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096
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208 W. E! Flntado Road
Danville, CA Z9452&
(825) E20-8531

Aqua Sclence Englneers, inc.
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